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Cambria
Environmental
Technology, Inc.

5900 Hollis Street
Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608
Tel (510) 420-0700
Fax (510) 420-9170

Mr. Barney Chan

Hazardous Material Specialist

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 /2
Alameda, California 94502-6577 2

< W

Re: Remedial Excavation Report 4‘9}; (? @06
Former Chevron Service Station 9-2029 00 &d) OOO
890 West MacArthur Boulevard $@ L <D, 2
Oakland, Califormia o’@ ‘?5‘ ﬁ.
ACEH Case No. RO0002438 5
Cambria Project No. 61E-1947 0%

Dear Mr. Chan:

On behalf of Chevron Environmental Management Company (Chevron), Cambria Environmental
Technology, Inc. (Cambria) has prepared this report documenting recent remedial excavation activities
at the site referenced above (Figure 1). The work was performed following removal of the
underground storage tanks (USTs), dispenser islands and product line piping on April 25, 2005 to
remove residual petroleum hydrocarbons in the subsurface. Presented below is summary of the site

background, excavation activities, sampling activities, and analytic results.

SITE BACKGROUND

The site is located at the northeast corner of the intersection of West MacArthur Boulevard and Market
Street, in a mixed commercial and residential area of Oakland, California. Chevron began operation,
under a ground lease agreement, in 1956 and operated continuously at the site until June 2004.
According to Chevron records, facilities were constructed prior to 1956, indicating retail service
station operations were conducted prior to Chevron’s site activities. Two of three site parcels were
subsequently purchased by Chevron in 1957, followed by the third parcel in 1984. In 1984, the site
was reconstructed. Product dispenser replacement and UST modifications were conducted in 1997.
The former site facilities consisted of a kiosk and five dispenser islands beneath a common canopy.
Three gasoline USTSs in a common pit were located directly east of the kiosk. The pre-1984 USTs
were located in the same excavation. A former wsed-oil UST was located northeast of the kiosk and
adjacent to the northeast dispenser island. A former station building that housed hydraulic lifts was
located immediately north of the kiosk (Figure 2). The site is located on the East Bay Plain,
approximately 1% mile east of San Francisco Bay and approximately 1¥2 mile north of Lake Meritt.
The site is relatively flat at an elevation of approximately 50 feet above mean sea level. The nearest

surface water body is Glen Echo Creek, located approximately 1 mile southeast of the site, which
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drains into Lake Merritt. Based on topography and previous data, shallow groundwater beneath the
site flows to the southwest.

Site Hydrogeology: The site is built upon Holocene alluvium of unconsolidated, plastic, moderately
to poorly sorted carbonaceous silt and clay overlying medium-grained alluvium of unconsolidated,
moderately sorted, permeable fine sand, silt, and clayey silt with occasional lenses of coarse sand.
Sediments encountered during previous investigations have been characterized as clay containing
varying amounts of silt, sand and gravel to 21-22 feet below grade (fbg), underlain by well and poorly
graded sands to the total depth explored of 25 fbg. Groundwater typically occurs between 10 to 14 fbg

@ and flows toward the southwest.

Previous Investigation/Remediation Activities

In April 1981, Smith and Denison conducted a tank integrity test, which included the drilling of two
borings. The test indicated that the tanks were corroded, but had no holes. Gasoline hydrocarbons

were detected in three of the four soil samples that were collected.

In March 1991, Environmental Health Consultants conducted ambient air monitoring and sampling
when a strong hydrocarbon odor was noted in the service station building. The results indicated that
hydrocarbons were present in air entering the station building from the crawl space beneath the

building.

In February, 1997 Gettler-Ryan Inc. (GR) conducted a soil investigation during the product dispenser
replacement and UST upgrade. The existing dispensers were removed and the soil in the immediate
vicinity of each dispenser island was excavated. Soil samples were collected at the base of the each
excavation at approximately three feet below grade (fbg.). The results presented in the GR Seil
Sampling During Product Dispenser Investigation Report, dated October 31, 2000 indicated the
presence of Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg), Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (MTBE)
and benzene in soil underneath the dispenser islands.

In October 2001, GR drilled ten soil borings (B-1 through B-10). The ten borings were drilled across
the site to depths between 16.5 and 19 thg. Based on analytic results, hydrocarbon impacts appeared
to be limited to the centra)] and southern portion of the site. Initial groundwater samples collected from
the borings completed in 2001indicated maximum TPHg, benzene, and MTBE concentrations were
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33,000 pg/Ll (B3), 1,200 pg/1. (B3) and 820 pg/l.(B1), respectively.

In March 2002, Delta Environmental Consultant Inc. (Delta) installed four monitoring wells (MW-1
through MW-4). No hydrocarbons were detected in soil from MW-1 and MW-2. The highest
concentrations were detected in MW-3 located in the sonthern portion of the site, down-gradient of the
source area. Since their installation, hydrocarbon concentrations in MW-3 and MW -4 have fluctuated,

but have not decreased significantly.

In April 2005, Chevron contracted Musco Excavators Inc. to remove all station facilities, USTs,
dispenser islands and associated piping. Cambria collected compliance samples in the UST cavity,

e and beneath the disperser islands and associated product piping. Results from these activities was
reported in Cambria’s June 17, 2005, Underground Storage Tank/Product Piping Removal and
Compliance Sampling Report.

SAMPLING ACTIVITIES

On April 27, 2005, after all USTs, dispenser islands and associated product piping were removed from
the site, Cambria coordinated the excavation of residual petroleum hydrocarbons impacted soil. The
remedial excavation activities were initiated at the southeast dispenser island and continued north and
westward across the site to a depth of 12 fbg. The final excavation limits are shown on Figure 3. The
lateral extent of excavation area was terminated in areas approaching the sidewalk to provide a 10-12
foot wide buffer to prevent possible collapse and possible damage. Confirmation samples indicated
that the UST cavity, northern dispensers and northern pipelines contained either non-detect or very
low concentrations of residual hydrocarbons. These areas were backfilled and compacted with clean
engineered fill. Details of these activities are presented below. A copy of Cambria’s Excavation

Sampling Procedures is presented as Attachment A
Personnel: Cambria’s Senior Staff Scientist John Ortega was onsite during the remedial excavation
activities and conducted sampling under the direction of California Professional Geologist (PG)

Robert Foss.

Excavation Contractor: Musco Excavators, Inc.
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Chemical Analyses: The soil samples were analyzed for the following constituents:

= TPHg by EPA Method 8015M,
s Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX) and MTBE by EPA Method 8260B,
¢ Lead by EPA Method 6010B.

SOIL ANALYTIC RESULTS

Although the remedial excavation activities removed a large quantity of petroleum hydrocarbon-
6 impacted soil, isolated pockets of hydrocarbons may still exist in the subsurface. Some impacted soil
remains directly adjacent to Market Street, MacArthur Boulevard and in the southeast corner of the

site.

Hydrocarbon concentrations in soil exceeded the cleanup goals in four sidewall samples; EX23, EX36,
EX59, and EX60 (Figure 3). These arcas represent petroleum hydrocarbon-impacted soil located
inaccessible areas of the site. All excavation floor samples were well below the soil cleanup goal of
100 mg/kg TPH-g. Low to non-detectable levels of benzene and MTBE were found in all other of the
remaining sidewalls or floor samples of the excavation. Analytic data for soil is summarized in Table
1. The laboratory analytic reports are presented in Attachment B.

SOIL AND GROUNDWATER DISPOSAL

Approximately 5080 tons of soil were removed from the excavated area and approximately 25,486
gallons of groundwater were pumped from the within excavation. All soil and groundwater removed
from the site was transported by Integrated Wastestream Management, Inc (IWM) of Milpitas,
California for disposal. Soil was disposed of at Forward Landfill, in Manteca, California and
groundwater was transported to Chemical Waste Management in Kettleman Hills, California.
Analytic data for soil disposal profiling is summarized in Table 2. A copy of the summary sheet with
the total volume of soil and groundwater disposed is included in Attachment C.
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BACKFILL

CEECON Testing, Inc. of South San Francisco, California was retained by the grading excavating
contractor to provide observation and compaction testing services during the project. A copy of the

compaction testing report is presented in Attachment D.

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Intended future use of the site includes residential development. Due to the future residential
e development, Chevron intended goal was to remove as much residual hydrocarbon mass as reasonably
feasible. The majority of petroleum hydrocarbon-impacted soil at the site was removed during the
excavation activities, yet some hydrocarbons greater than 100 mg/kg TPHg remain in isolated
inaccessible locations due to concerns of excavation sidewall stability near the property boundaries.
Sidewall samples in these areas provide documentation of the location and concentrations of TPHg
remaining in soil. All excavation floor samples were well below the soil cleanup goal of 100 mg/kg
TPHg, indicating that petroleum hydrocarbons were restricted to the upper 12 feet of the soil column.
Cambria will continue to monitor hydrocarbon concentration trends in groundwater to assess

groundwater quality and evaluate the site for case closure.

CLOSING

We appreciate the opportunity to provide consulting services for you on this project. Please call Mr.
John Ortega at (510) 420-3349 if you have any questions or comments.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

Gl OI

John Ortega
Senior Staff Scientist

/Kz:'g{, b'f’ _-3{"(:: 22~

Robert Foss, P.G. #7445
Associate Geologist
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Figures: 1 - Vicinity Map
2 — Site Plan
3 — Remedial Excavation and Sampling Locations

Tables: 1 — Analytic Results for Soil
2 — Analytic Results for Soil Disposal Profiling

Attachments: A — Excavation Sampling Procedures
B — Laboratory Analytic Reports
C — Summary Sheets — Soil and Groundwater Disposal at Landfills
D — Compaction Testing Report

6 cc: Dana Thurman, Chevron Environmental Management Company, P.O. Box 6012,
San Ramon, California 94583
George Johns, QPM/Staubach Company 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road, Building T,
San Ramon, California 94583
Bruce Eppler Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. (MTI)
4111 Citrus Ave., Rocklin, CA 95677

i:\9-2029 oaktand\9-2029 tank pull 4.2005\remedial excavtion report 2005.doc
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Table 1. Analvtic Results for Soil - Chevron Service Station 9-2029, 890 West MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland, California

Sample Sample TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE
ID Date

EX23@7 4/22/2005 2.5 <0.005 <0.003 <0.005 <0.005 <0.003
EX24@1¢' 4/22/2005 120 22 0.23 2.9 6.6 0.12
EX25@10' 4/227/2005 19 1.3 <(.10 0.63 0.18 0.26
EX26@10 4/22/2005 <1.0 <).005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 0.23
EX27@7 4/22/2005 480 <0.050 <0.050 <(.050 <0.050 <(1.050
EX28@8' 4/22/2005 2800 3.0 <2.0 58 120 <2.0
EX29@8' 4/22/2005 250 <0.033 <0.033 <(0.033 <0.033 <(}.033
EX30@8' 4/22/2005 81 0.021 <0.020 0.034 <0.020 <(.020
EX31@8' 4/22/2005 600 <0.10 <(.10 0.30 <(.10 <0.10
EX32@12' 5/2/2005 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <(0.005 <0.005 0.0065
EX33@12 5/2/2005 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <(.005 <0.005 0.12
EX34@12' 5/2/2005 <1.0 <0.005 <(.005 <0.005 <0.005 0.03
EX35@12' 5/2/2005 <1.0 <(.005 <0.005 <(.005 <0.005 <0.005
EX36@9 5/2/2005 450 <0.33 <0.33 10 7.3 <0.33
EX37@9' 5/2/2005 <1.0 <0.005 <(0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
EX38@12' 5/3/2005 34 0.66 <0.10 0.66 0.31 0.21
EX3%@9 5/3/2005 64 0.022 <.005 0.11 0.014 <(1.003
EX40@12' 5/3/2005 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <(0.005 <0.005 0.12
EX41@12' 5/3/2005 <1.0 <(0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 0.16
EX42@9" 5/3/2005 450 <(.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010
EX43@9' 5/3/2005 120 <(.010 <0.010 0.070 <0.010 <0.010
EX44@9' 5/3/2005 230 <(0.010 <0.010 0.110 <010 <).010
EX45@12' 5/10/2005 <1.4 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 0.11
EX46@12' 5/10/2005 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <(.005 <0.005 0.025
EX47@8' 5/10/2005 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <(.005
EX48@12' 5/10/2005 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <(0.005 <0.005 <(}.005
EX49@9' 5/10/2005 1.1 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <(.005
EX50@9' 5/10/2005 1.3 <(0.005 <0.005 <0.0035 <0.005 <(.005
EX51@Y 5/10/2005 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <(.005 <0.005 <(.005

1:\8-2029 Qakland\2-2029 Tank Pull 4.2005\Table--Analytical Data 9-2029

Page 1
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Table 1. Analytic Results for Soil - Chevron Service Station 9-2029, 890 West MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland, California

Sample Sample TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE
D Date
EX52@9 53/11/2005 o010 <0.50 <0.50 18 <(1.50 <0.50
EX53@12' 5/11/2005 <1.0 <0.005 0.0055 <0.005 <{0.005 0.16
EX54@%' S/11/2005 2.7 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.0035
EX55@y 5/19/2005 <1.¢ <0.005 <(.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
EX56@9 3119/2005 8.5 <(0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <(.005
EX57@12 51972005 <1.0 <0.005 <().005 <0.005 <0.005 <(.003
EX58@ 12 S5/19/2005 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.003 0.0070
EX59@9" 5/19/2005 240 <0.025 <0.025 0.40 <0.025 <(.025
EX60@9' 5/20/2005 250 ND<(.20 ND=(.20 6.1 ND=<(.20 ND<0.20
EX61@12 5/20/2005 16 .10 =0.010 0.19 0.012 0.079
EX62@9 5/20/2005 78 <0.0035 <0.005 0.095 <{.005 <0.005
EX63@y 3/20/2003 22 0.25 <(0.033 0.90 0.035 <0.033
Explanation:
Concentrations in soil are reported in miligrams per kilogram (mg/kg), equivalent Lo parts per million (ppm)
TPHg = Total petrolcum hydrocarbons as gasoline by modified EPA Method 8015
Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Xylenes (BTEX), and Methy] tertiary-buty] ether (MTBE) by EPA Method 3260B
<x.xxx - Not detected ebove methad detection limits
I:\8-2029 Oakland\@-2029 Tank Pull 4.2005\Table--Analytical Data 9-2029 Page 2
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Table 2. Analytic Results Soil Profiling - Chevron Service Station 9-2029, 890 West MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland, California

Sample Sample TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Hylenes MTBE Lead
ID Date
COMP-2 47272003 140 <0050 0.38 0.68 0.23 <{).50 2.0
COMP-3 4/27/2005 220 0.06 0.64 1.2 0.65 .50 10
COMP-4 571772003 76 0.013 0.55 0.33 0.091 <0.05 13

Explanation:

Concentrations in soil are reperted in miligrams per kilogram (mg'kg), equivalent to parts per mitlion (ppim)
TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by moditied EPA Mecthod 8015

Renzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzens, Xylenes, and MTBE by EPA Mecthod 8021 B

Lead by EPA Method 6010C {TTLC Exctration)

-- = Analyis not performed

<x.xxx - Not detected above method detection limits

139-2029 Oakland\8-2029 Tank Pull 4. 2005\ Table--Analytical Data 9-2029 Page 1
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EXCAVATION SAMPLING PROCEDURES

After confirming a release from underground gasoline storage tanks, product piping or pump islands,
soil excavation is often done to remove hydrocarbon bearing soils that may pose a threat to ground
water quality beneath a site. Soil samples are routinely collected to menitor the progress of the
excavation and to confirm that soils containing hydrocarbons above regulatory limits have been
completely removed. Cambria has developed standard operating procedures for collecting soil
samples during routine excavation operations to ensure that the samples are collected, handled and
documented in compliance with State and local regulatory agency regulations.

Excavation Sampling

Prior to collecting soil samples during excavation operations, Cambria field staffscreen the removed
soils with a portable photoionization detector (PID) to qualitatively assess the presence or absence of
volatile hydrocarbons. The removed soil is typically segregated based on hydrocarbon concentration
and stockpiled on site on plastic sheeting. When the PID measurements indicate that the
hydrocarbon bearing soil has been completely removed, Cambria collects soil samples from the
excavation sidewalls and bottom for confirmatory analysis at a State certified analytic laboratory.

‘The soil samples are collected in steam cleaned brass or steel tubes from either a driven split-spoon
type sampler or the bucket of a backhoe or excavator. When a backhoe or excavator is used,
approximately three inches of soil are scraped from the surface and the tube is driven into the
exposed soil.

Upon removal from the sampler or the backhoe, the samples are trimmed flush, capped with Teflon
tape and plastic end caps, labeled, logged and refrigerated for delivery under chain of custody to a
State certified analytic laboratory.
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£10 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA $4553-5560

}é McCampbe]] Analytica], Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622
i

Website: www.meccangpbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Cambria Env. Technology Client Project ID: #9-2029 Date Sampled:  04/27/05

5900 Hollis St, Suite A Date Received:  04/27/05

Client Contact: John Ortega Date Reported: ~ 04/28/05
Emeryville, CA 94608

Client P.O.: Date Completed:  06/08/05

WorkOrder: 0504405

June 08, 2005

Dear John:

Enclosed are:

1). the results of 9  analyzed samples from your #9-2029 project,
2). a QC report for the above samples

3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4}. a bill for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.
If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence

in quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

Angela Rydelius, 1.ab Manager




é McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

110 2nd Avenue South, #137, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax: 925-798-1622
Website: www.mecampbell.com E-rmail: maing@mecampbell.com

Cambria Env. Technology Client Project 1D;  #9-2029

5900 Hollis St, Suite A

Date Sampled: 04/27/05

Date Received: 04/27/05

Client Contact: John Ortega

Date Extracted: 04/27/05

Emeryville, CA 94608
Client P.O.:

Date Analyzed: 04/28/05

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gaseline*

Extraction method:  SW5030B Amnalytical methods: 8085Cm Work Order: 0504403
Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPH(g) DF | %SS
0014 EX23@7 S 152 1 9%
DO2A EX 24 @ 10 s 120,a 10 97
003A EX25@ 10" S 19.a 33 | 100
004A EX 26 @ (0 s ND 1 80
003A i EX27@7 8 4%0,g,m 33 111
006A | EX28@ 8 L8 2800,2 00 | 9
0074 EX 29 @ 8 Ps 250,g.m 20 o8
0084 EX36@8 L5 81,b,m 10 94
009A | EX 31 @8 s 600,b,m 10 100

b e _ SR
i
. _ 1 - PPN SR I ]
- —_—
K T
Reporting Limit for DF =1; ; W NA ! NA
ND means not detected at or ! il LT S S
above the reporting hmit i 5 1.0 mg/Kg
1

* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in pg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe,
product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCamphbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a)
unmeodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged gasoline?); ¢) lighter gasoline range
compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically
altered gasoline?; e) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (stoddard solvent / mineral spirit?); f) on¢ to a few isolated non-target
peaks present; g) strongly aged gascline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water iminiscible sheen/product is present; 1) liguid
sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) reporting limit raised due to high MTBE content; k) TPH pattern that does not appear to be
derived from gasoling {aviation gas). m) no recognizable pattern; n) TPH(g) range non-target isolated peaks subtracted out of the TPH(g) concentration at
the client's request. 4

DHS Certification No. 1644 'Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager



é McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

114 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : $25-798-1622
Website: www.mecampbell.com E-mail: mam@mecampbell.com

Cambria Env. Technology

5900 Hollis 5t, Suite A

Client Project ID:  #9-2029

Date Sampled: 04/27/05

Date Received: 04/27/05

Client Contact: John Ortega

Date Extracted: 04/27/05

Emeryville, CA 94608
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 04/28/05
MTBE and BTEX by GC/MS*
Extraction Method: SW5030B Analytical Method: SW82608 Work Order: 0504405
Lab ID | 0504405-001A © 0504405-002A 0504405-003A | 0504405-004A
ClientID| EX23@7T EX 24 @ 10/ U EX25@10 EX26@ 10 Reporting Limit for
— S 5 o < DF =1
DF B 20 20 ! 5 W
Compound Concentration me/kg ug/L
Benzene ND 22 ’ ] 1.3 ND 0.005 NA
Ethylbenzene ND _ ) 29 7 _ 0.63 1 ND N 0005 NA
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) | ND - Vﬁﬁiﬁ”ﬂ.n T 0.20 023 0.005 NA _
Toluene - ! ****ND o 0.23 — T;ID<(}.1O ND 0005 NA
Xyenss w o o | oos | wa
Surrogate Recoveries (%)
%S51: 96 | 102 } 96 97
L %882: _ 103 167 106 103
i -%SE-RBI: h N 1;?__ ) 109 7 106 1l6“_ N
[ Comments - 1‘ o - o
i

ND means not detected ahove the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis,

# surrogate diluted out of range or coelutes with another peak; &) low surrogate dug to matrix interference.

* water and vapor samples are reported in pg/L, soil/sludge/sotid samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aquecus liquid samples and all TCLP & SPLP
extracts are reported in mg/L, wipe samples in pg/wipe.

h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vel. % sediment; 1) sample diluted due to high
organic content/matrix interference; k) reparting limit near, but not identical te our standard reporting limit due to variable Encore sample weight; m)
reporting limit raised due to insufficient sample amaount; n) results are reported on a dry weight basis; pj see attached narrative.

DHS Certification No, 1644

_ Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




é McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-3560
Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622
Website; www.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

Cambria Env. Technology Client Project ID:  #9-2029 Date Sampled: 04/27/05
5900 Hollis St, Suite A Date Received: 04/27/05
Client Contact: John Ortega Date Extracted: 04/27/05
Emeryville, CA 94608
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 04/28/05
MTBE and BTEX by GC/MS*
Fxtraction Method: SW3030B Analytical Method: SWE260B Work Order: 0504405
Lab [D | 0504405-005A  0504405-006A  0504405-007A  0504405-008A
ClientID| EX27@7 EX 28 @ § EX 29 @ 8" EX30@8 | b orving Limit for
Matrix S g g 3 DF =]
DF 10 400 6.7 4 5 W
Compound Concentration mg/ke ugil
Renzene ND<0.050 30 ND=<.033 0.021 0.003 NA
Eihybenzene T oo | s | wowas | oms | owes | wa
Meshy]-t-but;-l_e;;-rm(l;l;;g)ﬁ7 R ND<0.0350 ND<2.0 ND<0.033 ND<(+.020 0.005 NA
Tolu;\e - ND=(.050 ND<2.0 ND<0.033 ND<0.020 0.005 NA
Xylf:n; - ND<0.050 120 [ ND<(.033 _ ND<0.020 ¢.005 7 NA _
. i
Surrogate Recoveries (%o)
%8S 96 90 } 96 93
‘V;Siszii o 99 106._ 101 101 N
71&6883: 102 109 102 108
‘Comments ) ) F F

WD means not detected above Lhe reporting limit, N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.

# surrogate diluted out of range or coelutes with another peak; &) low surrogate due to matrix interference.

* water and vapor samples are reported in pg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, product/ail/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP & SPLP
extracts are reported in mg/L, wipe samples in pg/wipe.

h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that containg greater than ~& vol. % sediment; j} sample diluted due to high
organic content/matrix interference; k) reporting limit near, but not identical to our standard reporting limit due to variable Encore sample weight; m}
reporting limit raised due 1o insufficient sample amount; n) results are reported on a dry weight basis; p) see attached natrative.

DHS Certification No, 1644

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




110 2nd Avenue South, #¥D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

é McCampbell Analytical, Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622

Wehbsite: www.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

Cambria Bnv. Technology Client Project ID: #9-2029 Date Sampled: 04/27/05
5900 Hollis St, Suite A Date Received: 04/27/05
Client Contact: John Ortega Date Extracted: 04/27/05
Emeryville, CA 94608
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 04/28/03
MTBE and BTEX by GC/MS*
Extraction Method: SW5030B Analytical Method: SWE260B Work Order: 0504405
Lab ID | 0504405-009A '
G| Exsies g
Matrix 5 DF -
— T e . - -
Compound Concentration mg/kg ug/L
Benzene ND<0.10 | 0.003 NA
Eogbensene T L | | oo | wa
Methylbugyl aber (MTBE) ——— | oos | A
Toluene N ND<0.10 7 £.005 NA
Xylenes - - ND<0.10 | 7 0.005 NA
i
Surrogate Recoveries (%)
%551: 95 |
%S82: ) 105
s | * | S
Comments . E ) i )
| i

* water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, product/oiVnon-agueous liquid sampies and all TCLP & SPLP
extracts are reported in mg/L, wipe samples in pg/fwipe.

ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.
# surrogate diluted out of range or coelutes with another peak; &) low surogate due to matrix interference.
h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i} liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j} sample dituted due to high

organic content/matrix interference; k) reporting limit near, but not identical to our standard reporting timit due to variable Encore sample weight; m)
reporting limit raised due to insufficient sample amount; n) results are reported on a dry weight basis; p) sce attached narrative,

DHS Certification No. 1644 _AlaA - Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager
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110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheca, CA 94553-5560

é McCampbell Analytical, Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax ; 925-798-1622

Website: www.necampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

Cambria Env. Technology Client Project ID:  #9-2029; 890 W. Date Sampled:  05/02/05
MacArthur Blvd. Oakland, CA -

5900 Hollis St. Suite A Date Received:  05/02/05
Client Contact: John Ortega Date Reported: ~ 05/03/05

Emeryville, CA 94608 .
Client P.O.: Date Completed: 05/03/05

WorkOrder: 0505020

May 03, 2005

Dear John:

Enclosed are:

1}. the results of 6 analyzed samples from your #9-2029; 890 W. MacArthur Blvd. Qakland, CA project,
2}. a QC report for the above samples

3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4). a bill for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.
If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence

in quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and 1 look forward to working with vou again,

ngefa Rydelius, Lab Manager




é McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

110 2nd Avenue Soath, #107, Pacheco, CA $4553-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

Website: www.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

Cambria Env. Technology

5900 Hollis St, Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608

Client Project ID:  #9-2029; 890 W,
MacArthur Blvd. Qakland, CA

Date Sampled: 05/02/05

Date Received: 05/02/05

Client Contact: John Ortega

Date Extracted: 05/02/035

Client P.O.:

Date Analyzed: 05/02/05-05/03/05

Extraction method: SW5030B

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*
Analytical methods:  SWB013Cm

Work Order: 0505020

Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPH(g) DF % 88
001A EX32@12' s ND 1 84
02A EX33@12' S ND t 99
003A EX34@12 5 ND 1 92
004A EX35@12 S ND 1 98
005A EX36@9' 5 450,b,m 50 111
006A EX37@9 S ND 1 87

Reporting Limit for DF =1; W NA NA
e | o

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in pug/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe,
product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L.

)

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and MeCampbell Analytical is not responsibie for their interpretation: a)
unmeodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged gasoline?), ¢) lighter gasoline range
cotnpounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically
altered gasoline?; ¢) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (stoddard solvent / mineral spirit?); £} one to a few isolated non-target
peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid
sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) reporting limit raised due to high MTBE content; k) TPH pattern that does not appear to be
derived from gasoline {aviation gas). m) no recognizable pattern; n} TPH(g) range non-target isolated peaks subtracted out of the TPH(g) concentration at
the client's request.

DHS Certification No. 1644

ngela Rydelius, Lab Manager




(é McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

Website: www.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

Cambria Env. Technology Client Project ID:  #9-2029; 890 W, Date Sampled: 05/02/05
MacArthur Blvd. Oakland, CA -
5900 Hollis St, Suite A Date RBCE]VﬁdI 05/02/05
Client Contact: John Ortega Date Extracted: 05/02/05
Emeryville, CA 94608
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 05/02/05-05/03/05
MTBE and BTEX by GC/MS*
Extraction Method: SW5030B Analytical Method: SW8260B Work Order; 0505020
Lab ID | 0505020-001A | 0505020-002A - 0505020-0034 | 0505020-004A
Client ID EX32@i2 EX33@iz2 EX34@12° - EX35@1? Reporting Limit for
Matrix s s 5 5 pF=
DF 1 1 1 : 1 s w
Compound Concentration mg'kg ug/L
Benzene ND ND ND ND 0.005 NA
Ethylbenzene ND ND ND ND 0.005 NA
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 0.0065 g.12 0.030 ND 0.005 NA
Toluene ND ND ND ND 0.005 NA
Xylenes ND ND ND ND ¢.005 NA
Surrogate Recoveries (%)
%881: 98 100 98 98
%582 107 106 108 ; 104
%853: 122 187 17 113
Commenis

NI means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.

# surrogate diluted out of range or coclutes with another peak; &) low surrogate due to matrix interference.

* water and vapor samples are reported in pg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, preduct/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP & SPLP
extracts are reported in mg/L, wipe samples in pg/wipe.

h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that containg greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) sample diluted due to high
organic content/matrix interference; k) reporting limit near, but not identical to our standard reporting limit due to variable Encore sample weight; m)
reporting limit raised due to insufficient sample amount; n) results are reported on a dry weight basis; p) see attached narmative.

DHS Ceriification No. 1644

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




é McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

110 2nd Avenue South, #1}7, Pacheca, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
Website: www.mccampbell.com E-mmil: main@meeampbell.com

Cambria Env. Technology

5900 Hollis St, Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608

Client Project ID:  #9-2029; 890 W,
MacArthur Blvd. Oakland, CA

Date Sampled: 05/02/05

Date Received: 05/02/05

Client Contact: John Ortega

Date Extracted: 05/02/05

Client P.O. Date Analyzed: 05/02/05-05/03/05
MTBE and BTEX by GC/MS*
Extraction Method: SW5030B Analytical Method: SW8260B Wark Order: 0505020
LabID | 0505020-005A | 0505020-006A |
Client ID EX36@9Y EX37@9' Reposting Limit for
Matrix s S bF =l
DF 67 1 S W
Compound Concentration mp/kg ug/L
Benzene ND<9.33 ND 0.003 NA
Ethylbenzene 10 ND 0.005 u N:u -
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTRE) ND<0.33 ND 0.005 NA
:;;uene ND<(.33 ND 0.005 NA
Xylenes 7.3 ND $.003 NA
Surregate Recoveries (%)
%851 91 96
%852 105 104 ;
B ")ASUSB 100 {13
Comments o

ND means not detected above the reporting limit; W/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.

* water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, soil/studgersolid samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aquecus liquid samples and ali TCLP & SPLP
extracts are reported in mg/L, wipe samples in pg/wipe,

# surrogate diluted out of range or coelutes with another peak; &) low surrogate due te matrix interference,

h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~i vol. % sediment; j} sample diluted due to high
organic content/matrix interference; k) reporting limit near, but not identical to our standard reporting limit due to variable Encore sample weight; m)
reporting limit raised due to insufficient sample amount; n) results are reported on a dry weight basis; p) see attached narrative.

DHS Certification No. 1644

Angela Rydelins, Lab Manager




110 2nd Avenue South, #1D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

é McCampbell Analytical, Inc. Telephone : 915-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

Website: www.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

W.0. Sample Matrix: Soll QC Matrix: Soil WoarkOrder: 0505020
EPA Method: SW8021B/8015Cm Extraction: SW5030B BatchlD: 16089 Splked Sample ID: 0505020-004A
Analyte Sample | Spiked MSV MSD | MS-MSD| LCS LCSD L§E$~!.C..SD Acceptarlce Criterif(é/"_}__ .
mg/Kg mglKg { % Rec. | % Rec, | % RPD | % Rec. | % Rac. % RPD | MS/MSD |LCS/LCED
TPH(btex)£ ND 0.60 102 99,4 309 95.6 98.6 307 70 -130 70 -130
MTBE - ND N 0.10 86.6 86.1 0.601 89.4 90.4 1.07 70 - 130‘ 70 -_130 )
Benzene ND 0.10 993 987 i 0.622 90.4 4.5 4.44 76 - 130 70 - 130
Toluc;xc o 0.009 Q.10 86.4 85.6 | 0.949 853 -81.3 i 482 70 - 137(‘]7 s _’;le 30 ﬁ
Eth);'ILVcnizern‘e—mm”__ - ND - 0.10 _lh12 111 1.09 102 107 5.62- 70 - 13(‘;-?7 7%0 —]?;0 1
Xylenes o N[;m 0.30 100 96:3 3.74 90.777 95.7 5.37 7;70 - 130 '."0- 130
%38: 98 0.10 111 98 122 105 109 3.74 70 - 130 I 70 -130
All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE
BATCH 16089 SUMMARY
Sample 1D Date Samplad Date Extracted Date Analyzed  Sample 1D Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed
[0505020-001A  5/02/05 3:00 PM 5/02/05 5/02/05 7:55 PM | 05050200024  $/02/05 3:05 PM 5/02/03 5/03/05 [:54 PM |
1 0505020-003A 5/02/15 3:08 PM 5/02/05 5/02/05 9:35 PM | 0505020-004A 5/02/05 3:10 PM 5/02/05 5/03/05 1:20 PM
i 0505020-00§A o 5/02/05 3:!2 ?M ___§£02/05 5!92105 902 PM 0505020-006)3\ 5/02/05 BIiPM B 5!02_/05 o 5/()2/(7]75 1 l:l_S PM

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.
9% Recovary = 100 * (MS-Sampie) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * {MS - MSD}/ {{MS + MSD}/ 2).

MS / MSD spike recoverias and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance eriteria due 1o one or more af the following reasons: a) tha sample is inhomogenous AND
contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amaunt spiked, or b} the spiked sample’s matrix interferes with the spike recovery,

£ TPH{btex) = sum of BTEX areas from the FID.
# cluttered chromatagram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

MR = analyte concentrafion in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

DHS Certification No. 1644 1 Jz QA/QC Officer




11¢ 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

é McCampbell Analytical, Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-T98-1622

Website; www.mecanpbell.com E-mail: maing@meeampbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR 5W8260B

W.0. Sample Matrix: Soil QC Matrix: Soil WarkOrder: 0505620
EPA Method: SW82608 Extraction: SW5030B BatchID: 16043 Spiked Sample ID: 0504429-007A
Analyte Sample | Spiked M3 MSD MS-MSD | LCS L.CSD [LCS-LCSD| Acceptance Qriteria (%)
myg/kg mg/kg | % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD | % Rec. % Rec. % RPD | MS/MSD |LCS/LCSD
Benzene ND 0.050 103 105 2,15 100 106 : 5.88 70 - 130 | TH-130
m}‘;[;t-h-;l-:t—bmyl ethér -&\;‘;TBE) ND 0.050 112 7 112 i @ 166 llb ; 3.51 70-: l30 : . V'.;'O - 130
Toluene ND 0.050 102 105 2.72 100 105 5.14 70 - 130 70 -130
%5581: 88 0.050 102 101 0.833 101 102 0.365 70 - 130 70 - 130
%SSZ:_“_ M 102 0.050 96 98 2.00 96 97 1.3t ' 70 - 130 7 70 - 1_3_0 -
m‘!r/;aSSB: “ 36 0.050 112 ) 113 0.821 112 117 4.13 7 70_-_1_3;)_"“\7';’07- 13(.)_“
All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE
BATCH 16043 SUMMARY
Sampla ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed  Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed
T 0505020-001A  5/02/05 3:00 PM 5/02/05 5/103/05 12:15 AM | 0505020-002A  S/02/053:05FM  SA02/05  5/03/05 1:02 AM
©0505020-003A 5/02/05 3:08 PM 5/02/05 5/03/05 1:45 AM | 0505020-004A 5/02/05 3:10 PM 5/02/03 5/03/05 2:27 AM
: 0505(?_2_&_—_0%57 ””571"(}2/05 312 P}ﬂ B _ﬁ_{02!05 5/02/05 1055 PM L ‘

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sampte; LCSD = Laberatory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Refative Percent Deviation.
% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) ! {(Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD}/ {(MS + MSD)/ 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RP{D may fall outside of laboratary acceptance criteria due to one ar more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND
contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sampie to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

Laboratory extraction solvents such as methylene chioride and acelone may accasionally appear in the method blank at low levels.

DHS Certification No. 1644 LK QA/QC Officer




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax ; 925-798-1622
Website: www.mocanpbell.com E-mail: maing@@mecanipbell.com

é McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8260B

W.0O. Sample Matrix, Soil QC Matrix; Soil WorkOrder: 0505020
EPA Method: SWE260B Extraction: SW5030B BatchlD: 16091 Spiked Sample ID: 0505020-006A
Analyte Sample | Spiked MS ME_‘:D MS-MSD| LCS LCSD 1LCS-LCSP_ ) ﬁc_ceflarlcicmena (D/?.).. i
mgikg | mglkg | % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD | % Rec. ) % Rec. | % RPD | MS/MSD |LCS/LCSD
Benzene ND 0,050 93.3 952 2.00 97.8 101 3.05 70 - 130 70-130
.Methy]-t-butyl cther (MTBE) ND 0.050 104 109 4.55 109 108 143 70- 130 . 70 - 130
Taluene ND 0.050 101 101 0 99.2 102 2.94 70-130 70 - 130
%3Sk %6 0.050 98 99 0.984 98 98 0 T0-130 - 130
7%885" o 104 6.050 96 96 I 0 85 %6 0.702 ?0- 17370 W*; 70-130 )
%SS;“ ) 7 E13 0.050 108 109 £.70 110 12 ‘ 1.41 70-130 7 70-15 )
All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE
BATCH 16091 SUMMARY
Sample iD Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed  Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed

| 0505020-006A

5/02/05 3:15PM

5/02/05

5/03/05 3:10 AM |

N/A = nat enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD)/ ((MS + MSD)/ 2).

Laboratory extraction solvents such as methylens chloride and acetane may oceasionally appear in the methad blank at low levels.

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Samphe Dupiicate, RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall oulside of laboratory acceptanca criteria due 10 one or more of the following reasons; a) the sample is inhomogenous AND
contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

NR = analyle concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix ar exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sampla diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

DHS Certification No. 1644

w QA/QC Officer




MeCampbell Analytical, Inc. CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD ' -
Ié Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

(925} 798-1620 WorkQrder: 0505020 ClientID: CETE
Report to: Bill to: Requested TAT: 1 day
John Ortega TEL: (510) 420-0700 Accounts Payable
Cambria Env. Technology FAX: (510) 420-9170 Cambria Env. Technology
5900 Hollis St, Suite A ProjectNo: #9-2029; 890 W. MacArthur Blvd. Oakla 5900 Hollis St, Ste. A Date Received:  05/02/2005
Emeryville, CA 94608 PO Emeryville, CA 94608 Date Printed: 05/02/24905
Requested Tests {See legend below) >
Sample ID ClientSampiD Matrix  CollectionDate Hold| 1 | 2 | 3 [ 4 | 5 [ 6 [ 7 [ 8 [ 9 [ 10| 1 | 12 ] 13 | 14 [15
0505020-001 ) EX3z@12' Sail 5/2/05 3:00:00 PM D A A
0505020-002 EX33@12' Soil 5/2/05 3;05:00 PM D A A
0505020-003 EX34@12 Soil 5/2/05 3:08:00 PM | [ A A B
0505020-004 EX35@12' ) Seil 5/2/05 3:10:00 PM D A A :
0505020-005 EX38@9 Soil 5/2/05 3:12:00PM | [1] A A g
0505020-006 EX37@9 Soit 542105 3:15:00 PM \:] A A
Test Legend:
[1] G-MBTEX_S [ 2|  MBTEX-8260B_S | [3] ] (4] | BN |
(8] | 7] | [8] I El | [10] |
[11] | 12] | [13] | 114 l 18] |
Prepared by: Maria Venegas
Comments: 24hr Rush

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made. Mazardous samples will be returmned to client or disposed of at client expense.
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é McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax ; 925-798-1622
Website: www.mecanmpbell.com B-mail: maing@meeampbell.com

Cambria Env. Technology

5900 Hollis St, Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608

Client Project ID:  #9-2029

Date Sampled:  05/03/05

Date Received:  05/03/05

Client Contact: John Ortega

Date Reported:  05/04/05

Client P.O.:

Date Completed: 05/04/05

Dear John:

Enclosed are:

WorkOrder: 0505046
May 04, 2005

1). the results of 7 analyzed samples from your #9-2029 project,

2}. a QC report for the above samples

3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4). a bill for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.

If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence

in quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

Yours truly,

o G fr

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




é McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

110 Znd Avenue South, #D)7, Pacheco, CA 94553-3560
Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925.798-1622
‘Website: www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

Cambria Env. Technology

5900 Hollis St, Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608

Client Project ID:  #9-2029 Date Sampled: 05/03/05
Date Received: 05/03/05
Client Contact: John Ortega Date Extracted: 05/03/05
Client P.O.; Date Analyzed: 05/03/05-05/04/05

Extraction method: SW5030B

Analytical methods:  SW8015Cm

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*

Work Order: 1505046

LabID Client ID Matrix TPH(g)} DF % S8
00LA EX38@12' S 34,2 i3 105
002A EX39@9' 8 6d,a 33 o
003A EX40@:12 5 ND 1 89
004A EX41@12 s ND 1 84
005A EX42@9 5 450,b,m 50 107
006A EX43@9 S 120,b,m 10 114~
007A EX44@o’ S 230,b;m 10 107
!
Reporting Limit for DF =1; W NA NA
N bove thereporting fimi E Lo mg/Kg

the client's request.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in pg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe,
product/oil/nen-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L.

+The foltowing descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a)
unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged gasoline?); c) lighter gasoline range
compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically
altered gasoline?; ¢} TFH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (stoddard selvent / mineral spirit?); ) one to a few isolated non-target
peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; k) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid
sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j} reporting limit raised due to high MTBE content; k) TPH pattern that dees not appear to be
derived from gasoline (aviation gas). m) no recognizable pattern; n} TPH(g) range non-target isolated peaks subtracted out of the TPH(g) concentration at

DHS Certification No. 1644

O '_Cﬁk(AngeIa Rydetius, Lab Manager




110 2nd Avenne South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

é McCameell Analytical, Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622

Website: www.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@meeanmpbell.com

Cambria Env. Technology Client Project ID: #9-2029 Date Sampled: 05/03/05
5900 Hollis St, Suite A Date Received: 05/03/05
Client Contact: John Ortega Date Extracted: 05/03/05
Emeryville, CA 94608
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 05/04/05
MTBE and BTEX by GC/MS*
Extraction Method: SW3030B Analytical Method: 5W8260B Work Order: 0505046

Lab ID | 0505046-001A | 0505046-002A ‘ 0505046-003A - 0505046-004A

ClientID |  EX38@12 EX39@Y = EX40@12  EX41@I12 Reporting Limit for
Matrix 5 s s s pE=t

DF 20 1 ] 1 S W

Compound Concentration | mglkg ug/L

Benzene 0.66 0.022 ND ND 0.005 HA
Ethylbenzene 0.66 0.11 ND ND 0.005 NA
Methyl-t-butyl ¢ther (MTBE) 021 ND 012 0.16 0.005 NA
—'ul'uu—h-mne ND<0.10 ND ND ND 0.005 NA
Kylenes 0.3 0.014 ND ND 0.005 MNA

Surrogate Recoveries (%)

%S881: 101 105 103 103

%S582: — 99 102 104 102

%883 101 97 108 107 1
Comments

* water and vapor samples are reported in pug/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP & SPLP
extracts are reported in mg/L, wipe samples in ng/wipe.

ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.
I# surrogate diluted out of range or coelutes with another peak; &) low surrogate due to matrix interference.
h} lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j} sample diluted due to high

organic content/matrix interference; k) reporting limit near, but not identical to our standard reporting limit due to variable Encore sample weight; m)
reporting limit raised due to insufficient sample amount; n) results are reparted on a dry weight basis; p) see attached narrative,

DHS Certification No. 1644 QQ J‘(Angcla Rydelius, Lab Manager




é McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : $25-798-1622
Website: www mecamphbell.com BE-mail: main@mecampbell.com

Cambria Env. Technology

5900 Hollis St, Suite A

Client Project ID:  #9-2029

Date Sampled:  05/03/05

Date Received: 05/03/05

Client Contact: John Ortega

Date Extracted: 05/03/05

Emeryville, CA 94608
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 05/04/05
MTBE and BTEX by GC/MS*
Extraction Method: SW5030B Analytical Method: SWS2608 Work Order: 0505046
Lab ID | 0503046-005A | 0505046-006A | 0505046-007A
ClientID| EX42@9' | EX43@9 EX44@9 Reporting Limit for
Matrix S s S pF=1
DF 2 2 2 s w
Compound Concentration mg/kg ug/t
Benzene ND<0.010 ND<0.010 ND<0.010 0.005 NA
Ethylbenzene ND<0.010 0.070 o 0.11 005 NA
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) ND<0.010 ND<0.010 ND<0.010 0.005 NA
Toluene ND<0.010 ND<0.010 ND<0.010 0.005 NA
Xylenes ND<0.010 ND<D.010 ND<0.010 0.003 NA
Surrogate Recoveries (%)
%851 103 91 87
%882 109 119 103 B
%S$83: 116 91 103
Comments i

ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.

* waler and vapor samples are reported in pg/L, soil/studge/solid samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP & SPLP
extracts are reported in mg/L, wipe samples in pg/wipe.

# surrogate diluted out of range or coelutes with another peak; &) low surrogate due to matrix interference.

|h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i} liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol, % sediment; j) sample diluted due to high
organic content/matrix interference; k) reporting limit near, but not identical to our standard reporting limit due to variable Encore sample weight; m)
reporting limit raised due to insufficient sample amount; n) resulis are reported on a dry weight basis; p) see attached narrative.

DHS Certification No. 1644

.8 b[ Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




é McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

1t 2nd Avenue Soath, #D)7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
Website; www.nccampbell.com E-mail: maini@mccampbell.com

W.0. Sample Matrix; Soil

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

QC Matrix; Soil

WorkOrder: 0505046

EPA Method: SW80218/8015Cm Extraction: SW5030B BatchlBb: 16101 Spiked Sample ID: 0505032-04BA
Analyte Sample Spiiﬁq_ MS MSD | MS-MSD LQfS LCSD |LCS-LCSD| Acceptance Cﬁ%ria {%) )
mygiKg mg/Kg | % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD.| % Rec. | % Rec. % RPD | MS/MS3D {LCS/LCSD
TF‘H(htc:x}£ NI 0.60 104 100 382 102 99.9 1.77 70-130 - 130
MTBE Np | ot0 | 21 | o1s | ossz | sms | s | 1o | 0o 70-130
Benzene ND 0.10 104 102 1.73 954 94.2 1.22 70-130 |70-130
'Fﬁl;;;';é“ o | ND .10 28.2 872 1.[2J 86,3 83.9 2.80 70 - 130 ) { 70_-_]30"
Ethylbenzene ND 0.10 114 "'“3 0.5%4 114 112 1.82 70 - 130 , TG~ 130
.)'(-)-'Iencs ND 0.30 100 100 0 100 96.7 339 70 -130_;_7(‘:1_3_0
%55: 99 0.10 98 116 16.5 107 114 6.33 70 - 130 70 -130
All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE
BATCH 16101 SUMMARY
Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed  Sample (D Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed
| 0505046-001A  5/03/05 1100 AM  5/03/05 5/04/05 12:36 PM | 0505046-002A  5/03/05 1:00 PM 513405 5/04/05 1:00 PM |
©0505048-003A 5/03/05 1:45 PM 5/03/08 5/03/05 10:54 PM | 0505046-004A 5/03/05 1:48 PM 5/03/08 5/03/05 11:27 PM !
‘_ 0505046-005A 5/03/05 1:55 PM 5/03/05 5/04/05 12:01 AM | 0505046-006A 5/03/05 2:00 PM 5/03/05 5/04/05 1:43 PM |
f QSOSO_-}S-OU’.’A___ /03405 2:05 PM 5/03/05 5/04/05 2:17 PM

£ TPH({btex) = sum of BTEX areas from the FIO.

# cluitered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with sumegala peak.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate,

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked), RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / ((MS + MSD)/ 2}.

M5 = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Contral Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Contrel Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fali outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to ane or more of the fallowing reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND
contains significant concentrations of analyte relstiva to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds splke amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2% spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

DHS Certification No. 1644

QA/QC Officer



é McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-3560
Telephone : $25-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
Website: www.mccampbell.com E-mail: maing@mecampbell.com

W.0. Sample Matrix: Soil

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8260B

QC Matrix: Soil

WorkQrder: 0505046

EPA Method: SW82608

Extraction: SW5030B

BatchlD: 16091

Spiked Sample ID: 0505020-006A

Analyte Sample | Spiked MS jflSD MS-MSD| LCS LCSD LCS-LCSD” Accerptr'f\rnrcg erleria (%}
mg/kg mo/kg | % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD | % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD | MS/MSD |LCS/LCSD
Benzene ND 0.050 933 952 2.00 97.8 101 i 3.05 70 - 130 70 - 13¢
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.050 104 109 4.55 109 108 143‘ 70 - 130 ";0:13*0 7
Toluene ND - 0.050 [01 101 0 9.2 102 2.94 70130 70 - 130
%881 %6 0.050 98 9% 0.984 98 98 0 70-130 ¢ 70-130
%;‘..‘3_2 7 104 7 050 96 9% 0 g5 96 0':’02 70-130 “ 70 - 136”
%SSS - 113 0050 108 109 1.70 119 112 1.41 :/'0 - 1_30_ ) :___’."0-130 1

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE
BATCH 16091 & RY
Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed  Sample (D Date Sampled Date Extracied Date Analyzed
. 0505046-001A  5/03/0511:00 AM  5/03/05 5/04/05 1:53 AM | 0505046-002A  5/03/05 1:00 PM S03/05  5/04/05 1:02 PM i
| 0505046-003A  5/03/05 1:45 PM 5/03/05 5/04/05 3:20 AM | 0505046-004A  5/03/05 1:48 PM 5/03/05 5/04/05 4:03 AM
© 0505046-005A  5/03/05 1:55 PM 5/03/05 5/04/05 1:46 PM | 0505046-006A  5/03/05 2:00 PM 5/03/05 5/04/05 12:57 PM
| 0505046-007A  5/03/05 2:05 PM 5/03/05 5/04/05 1:40 PM :

N/A = not enough sample to parforrn matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

9% Recovery = 100 ™ (MS-Sampte) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD)/ {{MS + MSD}/ 2).

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Lahoratary Control Sampile; LCSD = Laboratory Caontrol Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Parcent Deviation.

MS 7 MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasans: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND
containg significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery,

MR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix ar sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte contant.

Labaratory extraction solvents such as methylene chloride and acetone may vecasionally appeat in the method blank at low levels,

DHS Certification No. 1644

L/‘_'Z QA/QC Officer



McCampbell Analytical, Inc. cl.l nln_ﬂr_e"srnnv “Ecunn Page 1 of 1
; 11¢ Second Avenue South, #D7
ré Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
(L™ | (925)798-1620 WorkOrder: 0505046 ClientiD: CETE
Report to: Bilt to: Requested TAT: 1 day
John Ortega TEL: {510) 420-0700 Accounts Payable
Cambria Env. Technology FAX: (510} 420-9170 Cambria Env. Technology
5900 Hollis St, Suite A ProjectNo: #9-2029 5900 Hollis St, Ste. A Date Received:  05/03/2005
Emeryville, CA 94608 PO: Emeryville, CA 94608 Date Printed: 05/03/2005
_Requested Tests {See legend below) o
Sample ID ClientSamplD Matrix  Collection Date Hold| 1 2 | 8 | 4 | 5 [ 6 1 7 (8 [ e [10] 1] 12|13 14]15
0505046-001 EX38@12" Soil 15/3/05 11:00:00 AM: [ ]| A A i
0505046-002 EX39@9 Soil 5/3/05 1:00:00PM: [ || A A
0505046-003 EX40@12' Soil 5/3/05 1:45:00PM 1 ]| A A
0505046-004 EX41@12 Solt  |5/3/051:48:00PM; [ ] A A
0505046-005 EX42@9" Soil 5/3/05 1:55:00PM| ]| A A
0505046-006 EX43@9" Soil 5/3/052:00:00PM | £ ]1 A A
0505046-007 EX44@9" Soil 5/3/05 2:05:00PM | [ ]{ A A i
Test Legend:
1] G-MBTEX_S ] 2] MBTEX-8260B_S | [3] T [4] | 5] |
(6] | 7] il 18] Bl El | [10] |
1] | 12 ] [13] I 114] D [15] i
Prepared by: Melissa Valles
Comments:

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be returned 1o client or disposed of at client expense.
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110 2nd Avenue Sauath, #D7, Pacheca, CA 94533-3560

é McCampbell Ana]ytica]’ Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-79%-1622

Website; www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

Cambria Env. Technology Client Project ID:  #8-2029; 890 W. Date Sampled:  05/10/05
' MacArthur Bivd, Oakland CA -
5900 Hollis St, Suite A Date Received: 05/10/05
Client Contact: John Ortega Date Reported: ~ 05/11/05
Emeryville, CA 94608 .
Client P.O.: Date Completed: 05/11/05

WorkOrder: 0505144
May 11, 2005

Dear John:

Enclosed are:

1). the results of 7 analyzed samples from your #9-2029; 890 W, MacArthur Blvd, Oakland CA project,
2). a QC report for the above samples

3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4), a bill for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.
If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence

in guality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

Yo

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




11¢ 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheca, CA 94553-5560

é McCampbell Analytical, Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622

Website: www.mocanpbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

Cambria Env, Technology Client Project ID:  #9-2029; 890 W. Date Sampled: 05/10/03
MacArthur Blvd, Oakland CA -
5900 Hollis St. Suite A Date Received: 05/10/05
Client Contact: John Ortega Date Extracted: 05/10/05
Emeryville, CA 94608 _
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 05/10/05-05/11/05
Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*
Extraction method: SW5030B Analytical methods: SWE8(15Cm Work Order: 0505144
Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPH(g) DF % 88
001A EX45@12 s ND 1 89
002A EX46@12' 8 ND 1 835
003A EX47@R* 8 ND 1 88
004A EX48@12* S ND 1 86
G05A EX4%@9%" S 1.1,m 1 83
006A EX50@9" S 1.3,m 1 33
007A EXS51@Y S ND i 87
Reporting Limit for DF =1, w NA NA
ND means not detected at or
above the reporting limit S 1.0 mg/Kg

* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in pg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in ug/wipe,
product/oil/non-aqueons liquid samples in mg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbelt Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a)
unmadified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant{aged gasoline?); c} lighter gasoline range
compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically
altered gasoline?; e) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (stoddard solvent / mineral spirit?); f) one to a few isolated non-target
peaks present; g) strongly aged pasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid
sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) reporting limit raised due to high MTBE content; k) TPH pattern that does not appear to be
derived from pasoline (aviation gas). m) no recognizable patiern; n) TPH(g) range non-target isolated peaks subtracted out of the TPH(g) concentration at
the client's request.

DHS Certification No. 1644 w ~ Angela Rydelius, L.ab Manager




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

é McCampbe]] Ana]ytica], Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax ; 925-798-1622

Website: www.meccarmpbell.com E-mail: mam(@mecarmpbell.com

Cambria Env. Technology Client Project ID:  #9-2029; 890 W. Date Sampled: 05/10/05
MacArthur Blvd, Oakland CA -
5900 Hollis St, Suite A Date Received: 05/10/05
‘ Client Contact: John Ortega Date Extracted: 05/10/05
Emeryville, CA 94608
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 05/11/05
MTBE and BTEX by GC/MS*
Extraction Method: SW5030B Analytical Method: SW8260B Work Order: 0505144
Lab ID | 0505144-001A | 0505144-002A @ 0505144-003A 0505144-004A
Client ID | EX45@12 EX46@12' EX47@¥’ . EX48@12 Reporting Limit for
Matrix S S s S pE=l
DF 1 i ; 1 1 S W
Compound Concentration mg/kg ug/L
Benzene ND ND ND ND 0.005 NA
Ethylbenzene ND ND ND ND 0.005 NA
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 0.11 0.025 ND ND 0.005 NA
Toluene ND ND ND ND 0.0035 NA
Xylenes ND ND ND ND 0.005 NA

Surrogatie Recoveries (%)

%881: 94 93 93 91

%S882: 108 108 109 110

%883: 19 119 119 114
Comments i : S

J
* water and vapor samples are reported in pg/L, soil/sludge/solid sampies in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP & SPLP
extracts are reported in mg/L, wipe samples in pgiwipe.

ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.
# surrogate diluted out of range or coelutes with another peak; &) low sumrogate due to matrix interference.
h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) sample diluted dwe to high

organic content/matrix interference; k) reporting limit near, but not identical to our standard repotting limit due to variable Encore sample weight; m)
reporting limit raised due to insufficient sample amount; n) results are reported on a dry weight basis; p) see attached narrative.

DHS Certification No. 1644 \+ _ Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager



é McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94353.5560
Telephone ; 925-798-162¢ Fax : 925-798-1622
Website: www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mecanpbell.com

Cambria Env, Technology

5900 Hollis St, Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608

MacArthur Blvd, Oakland CA

Client Project ID: #9-2029; 890 W.

Date Sampled: 05/10/05

Date Received: 05/10/05

Client Contact: John Ortega

Date Extracted: 05/10/05

Client P.O.:

Date Analyzed: 05/11/05

Eatraction Method: SW5030B

Analytical Method: SW2260B

MTBE and BTEX by GC/MS*

Work Order: 0505144

LabID | 0505144-005A } 0505144-006A | 0505144-007A i
ClientID{ EX49@% EX50@9' EX51@9" Reporting Limit for
Matrix S s S DF=
DF 1 1 1 8 W
Compound Concentration mg/kg ug/L
Benzene ND ND ND 0.005 NA
Ethyibenzene ND ND ND 0.005 NA
Methyl-t-butyt ether (MTBE) ND ND ND 0.005 NA
z:;uene o MWWI:J;;WWW - ND ND 0.005 NA
Xylenes ND ND ND 0.005 ;'A MMMMM
Surrogate Recoveries (%)
%SS1: ) 89 91
%882 108 108 109
%583 114 114 115
Comments

ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.

# surrogate diluted out of range or coelutes with another peak; &) low surrogate due to matrix interference.

* water and vapor samples ar reported in pg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP & SPLP
extracts are reported in mg/L, wipe samples in pug/wipe.

h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) sample diluted due to high
organic content/matrix interference; k) reporting limit near, but not identical to our standard reporting limit due to variable Encore sample weight; m}
reporting limit raised due to insufficient sample amount; n) results are reported on a dry weight basis; p) see attached narrative.

DHS Certification No. 1644

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




110 2nd Avenue South, #0¥7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

é McCampbell Analytical, Inec. Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622

Website: www.mecamphbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

W.0. Sample Matrix: Sail QC Matrix: Soit WorkQrder. 0505144
EPA Method: SWB021B/8015Cm Extraction: SW50308 BatchID: 16184 Spiked Sample ID: 0505139-013A
Analyte Mf,ample Spiked | MS MSD [ MS-MSD L(:‘.S LCSD |LCS-LCSD Acceptancf:r‘rarrpritfarr?a (%) )
mgl/Kg mg/Kg | % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD | % Rec. | % Rec. % RPD | MS/MSD : LCS/LCSD
TPH(btex)* ND G.60 973 101 373 97.5 97.6 0.131 70 - 130 ‘, 70 - 130
__MTBE N ND .10 866 875 1.04 88.8 7“”9] 7 322 70-130 & T -”173b
Benzene ND 0.10 989 105 6.38 106 101 4.53 70-130 70130
o T Toao | sas | ers | eur | sm7 | osia . ass | - - 70-130
Eihflbcnz;r;; R ND 0.10 103 114 Tl ;.69 ‘ 105 1 100 ) i 4.44 | 70”-137{]7 . '."ﬁ - 130 .
.Xyrieﬁersm o ND 0”.-30 91.3 17 15.5 95.3 90.7 5.02 770 - 130____%)-130
%S58: 81 .16 109 i 117 7.08 106 111 4561 70 - 130 70-130

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE

BATCH 16184 SUMMARY
Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed  Sample 1D Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed
| 0505144-001A  5/10/05 10:40 AM 57005 5/10/05 911 PM | 0305144-0024  5/10/05 10:45 AM 50005 5/10/05 9:44 PM |

MS = Matrix Spike;, MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Centrol Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.
9, Recavery = 100 * (MS-Sample} / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - M3D)/ ((MS +M3D)/ 2).

MS / MSD spike recovesias and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance critaria due to one or mare of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomaogenous AND
contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sampls's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

£ TPH{btex} = sum of BTEX areas from the FID.
# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

N/A = nat enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concaniration in sample exceeds spike amount for scil matrix or axceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due 10 high matrix or analyte corttent.

DHS Certification No. 1644 % QA/QC Officer



é McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-3560
Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
Website: www.mceampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell. com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

W.0. Sample Matrix: Soil QC Matrix; Soil WorkOrder: 0505144
EPA Method: SWB021B/8015Cm Extraction: SW50308 BatchiD: 16186 Spiked Sample ID: 0505157-001A
Analyte Sample Sp_irked MS MSD | MS-MSD| LCS LCSD  |LCS-LCSD Accg]ita?ce Crileri:‘a_f{um)m
mgiKg | mg/Kg | % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD | % Rec. | % Rec. % RPD | MS/MSD |[LCS/LCSD
'[‘Pl-[(]::tex)’E ND .60 94.2 96.7 2.64 98.6 88.5 0.947 70-130 70 - 130
MTBE 7 ND 0.10 87.1” 90.5 379 83.9 834 0.562 7¢ - 130 70- .l-;_On—
Benzene ND 0.10 97.2 96.7 0.543 96.1 100 4.35 70-130 790 - 130
-}olilerje : -ND 0.10 20.5 81.7 1.43 817 856 k:4.59 70 - 134 W 70 - 1-3;(-)_ -
Ethryrli)enz-f;t;é;_m“m- 7 ND 0.10 97 99.7 272 IOI_- 105 164 70 - 130 - 70 -13(]
Xylenes o | om0 | s6s | w7 | 4s0 | o ¢ es7 | seo | 70-13% | 70-130
%S8: 93 0.10 165 102 i 347 101 102 1.08 70 - 130 70 - 130
All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE
BATCH 161 MMARY
Sample IO Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed  Sample D Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed
; 0505144-003A  S/10/05 10:48 AM 5/10/05 S/10/05 10:L7 PM | 0505144-004A  5/10/05 12:00 PM 5/10/05 5/10/05 11:23 PM |
i 0505144-005A  5/10/05 12:05 PM 51005 5/10/05 11:56 PM | 0505144006A  5/10/05 12:36 PM 5/10/05 5/11/05 12:29 AM |
10505144-007A  §/10/05120PM /1005 5711405 1:02 AM. |

£ TPH(btex) = sum of BTEX areas from the FID.

contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to 4

% Recovery = 100 * {MS-Sampie) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surragate peak.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate,

WS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Daviation.

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons; a) the sample is inhomagenous AND
he amount spiked, er b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike racovery.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

DHS Certification No. 1644

MQNQC Officer




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-3560

é McCampbell Analyti(:al.J Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622

Website: www.mccampbell.com B-mail: main@mccampbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8260B

W.0. Sample Matrix: Sail QC Matrix: Soil WorkCrder: 0505144
EPA Method: SWB260B Extraction: SW5030B BatchlD: 16170 Spiked Sample ID; 0505117-010A
Analyte Sample Spike? MS MSD _ MS-MSD| LCS LCSD ELCS-LCSD Acceptance Cnterla(%)
mglkg mgkg | % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD | % Rec. | % Rec. % RPD | MS/MSD [LCS/LCSD
Benzene ND 0.050 103 103 0 102 101 0.431 70 - 130 ! 70 - 130 -
Methy]-t-bu;y]e;thcr (Mi"]-B}-E) ND L 0.050 95.5 7 94.7 0.844 90.8 96.7 6.32 70- 1_30 ‘ ‘ 770 - 136G .
Toluene ND 0.050 109 108 ! 1.43 106 105 0.860 70 - 130 ; T0-130
%S81: 91 0.030 97 96 1.30 28 97 (.831 70-130 ‘ - 130
, %SéEA - ) 108 0.050 10G 99 1.38 10d _ 99 0782 7(_)_—_}3? JI 7;} - IBE)V
%883 119 .050 112 | 11 0.976 112 112 [ 0 - l“3[) l ‘?D - 130 .
All target compounds in the Methed Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE
BATCH 161 UMMARY
Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed  Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed
: 0505144-001A  5/10/05 10:40 AM 510005 511705 448 AM | 0505144-002A  5/10/05 10:45 AM SI0/05  5/11/05 5:30 AM |
‘ 0505144-003A  5/10/05 148 AM SM1005 S/L1/05 6:13 AM | 0505144-004A  5/10/05 12:00 PM 5/10/05 S11/05 6:56 AM
05051440054 §/10/05 12:05 PM S/10/05 5/11/05 7:38 AM | 0505144-006A  5/10/05 12:36 PM 5/10/05

0505144-007A Sf_}_G!IJS 1:20 PM 5/10/05 _ 5/11A05 9:04 AM

|

S/11/05 8:21 AM !}

o, Recovery = 100 * {(MS-Sampie) / (Amount Spiked);, RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD)/ ((MS + MSD)/ 2).

containg significant cancentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferas with the spike racovery.

N/A = not enaugh sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

t aboratory exiraction soivents such as methylene chioride and acetone may occasionally appear in the method blank at fow levels.

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Lahoratary Contral Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Contral Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Parcent Deviation.

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one ar more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample dilited due to high matrix or analyte content.

DHS Certification No. 1644

Qg QAJ/QC Officer
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McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL, INC. CHAIN OF CUSTO} O
110 2™ AVENUE SOUTH, #D7
PACHECO, CA 94553-5560 TURN AROUND TIME o : D L L}
Website: www.mecampbetl.com Email: main@mcecampbell.com i . RUSH %4 48 HR 7IHR  5SDAY
Telephone: (925) 798-1620 Fax: (925) 798-1622 EDF Required? Coelt (Normal} No  Write On (DW) No
Report To: Jsha Of e e Bill To:  {/M-vis sl _ Analysis Request Other | Comments
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v p v & ) g Filter
G0 Hotlis 3k, Suile i 5 - ) Samples
: ~ 2 g ‘ o
Fetan X1 L{,,UJl' ¢, CA G E-Mail: _ + 2 ] g g 3 for Metals
Tele: ($4> )92o 33 49 Fax: ($42 ) 2%t 3 g g flals £ % S 218 : analysis:
Project#: G~ 70 29 Project Name: 4 - 3:& 29 é :1 - % § ol g E % % S| Yes / No
Project Location: <40 o) Mo A, Ulans Biveh . Duklaed | oo 2 E (g8 23| 153 § AR ] By
Sampler Signature: e % AR I R I i8 8z
SAMPEING o | matrix | VEmob 18> Sl5(E)2(S) 21208585 5 5 E N
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PRESERVED IN LAR
Relinguished By: Date: Time: Reccived By:
VOAS ’ 0&G| METALS l OTHER
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McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

1 ' Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

|
! | (925) 798-1620

i 1 110 Second Avenue South, #D7

WorkOrder: 0505144

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD ™ '

ClientID: CETE

Report to: Bill to: Requested TAT: 1 day
John Ortega TEL: {510) 420-0700 Accounts Payable
Cambria Env. Technology FAX: (510) 420-9170 Cambria Env. Technology
5900 Hollis St, Suite A ProjectNo: #0-2029; 890 W. MacArthur Bivd, Oakla 5900 Hollis St, Ste. A Date Received:  05/10/2005
Emeryville, CA 94608 PO: Emeryville, CA 94608 Date Printed: 05/10/2005
Requested Tests (See legend below) N
Sample 1D ClientSamplD Matrix  Collection Date 1 4 [ 5 [ 6 | 7 | 8 10 ] 14 ] 12 [ 13 [ 14 [15
0505144-001 EX45@12' Soil 5/10/05 10:40:00 | ]| A A -
0505144-002 EX46@12' Seil 5/10/0510:45:00 | [ 1| A A
0505144-003 EX47@8' Soil 510/05 1004800 | (]| A A
0505144-004 EX48@12 Soil 510/0512:0000 § [ ]: A A
0505144-005 EX49@9' Soit 510/0512:05:00 | (1] A A
0505144-006 EX50@9" Soil 5(10/0512:36:00 | [ 1| A A [
0505144-007 | EX51@9' Soil  [5/10/05 1:20:00PM} [ 1] A A
Test Legend:
[1] G-MBTEX_S ] MBTEX-8260B S | | L4 [5]
6] ] 1 Y 10] ]
[11] 1 12] ] | 1 el L8] '
Prepared by: Maria Venegas
Comments: 24hr Rush

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be retumed to client or disposed of at client expense.



110 2nd Avenne South, #1037, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

é McCampbe]] Ana]ytica], Inc. Telephons : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

Website: www.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

Cambria Env, Technology Client Project ID:  #9-2029 Date Sampled:  05/11/05
5900 Hollis St, Suite A Date Received:  05/11/05
Client Contact: John Ortega Date Reported: ~ 05/12/05
Emeryville, CA 94608 -
Client P.O.: Date Completed: 05/12/05

WorkOrder: 0505166
May 12, 2005

Dear John:

Enclosed are:

1). the results of 3 analyzed samples from your #9-2029 project,
2). a QC report for the above samples

3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4). a bill for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits,
If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboraiories strives for excellence

in quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

gela Rydelius, Lab Manager




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

é McCampbell Analytical, Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622
Website: www.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell. com

Cambria Env. Technology Client Project ID: #9-2029 Date Sampled: 05/11/05
5900 Hollis St, Suite A Date Received: 05/11/05
Client Contact: John Ortega Date Extracted: 05/11/05
Emeryville, CA 94608 '
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 05/11/05
Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*
Eixtraction method; SW5030B Anglytical methods:  SW8015Cm Work Order: 0505166
Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPH(g) DE % S8
001A EXis2@9 5 610,b,m 50 94
002A EX33@12' 5 ND 1 %6
003A EX54 @9 5 . 2.7,m 1 98
Reporting Limit for DF =1; W i NA NA
ND means not detected at or
above the reporting limit S LO mg/Kg

* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in ug/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in ug/wipe,
product/eil/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coclutes with surrogate peak.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromategram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a)
unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b} heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged gasoline?); ¢) lighter gasoline range
compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically
altered gasoline?; €) TPH pattem that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (stoddard solvent / mineral spirit?); f) one to a few isolated non-target
peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) tighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid
sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) reporting limit raised due to high MTBE content; k) TPH pattern that does not appear to be
derived trom gasoline (aviation gas). m) no recognizable pattern; n) TPH(g) range non-target isolated peaks subtracted out of the TPH(g) concentration at
the client's request.

DHS Certification No. 1644 , Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




110 2ud Avenue South, #137, Pacheco, CA 94553-3560

é McCampbe[] Analytica[, Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

Website: www.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

Cambria Env, Technology Client Project ID:  #9-2029 Date Sampled: 05/11/05
5900 Hollis St. Suite A Date Received: 05/11/05
Client Contact: John Ortega Date Extracted: 05/11/05
Emeryville, CA 94608
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 05/11/05-05/12/05
MTBE and BTEX by GC/MS*
Extraction Method: SW5030B Analytical Method: SW2260B Work Order:. 0505166

Lab ID | 0505166-001A | 0505166-0024 = 0505166-003A

ClientID| EX52@9 EX53 @ 12 EX54 @59 Reporting Limit for

Matrix S S 3 DF =t

DF 100 1 1 | 8 W

Compound Concentration mg/kg ug'h

Benzene ND<0.5¢ ND ND 0.005 NA
—F:thy]henzene 1 8 - ND ND 0.005 NA
Methyl-t-butyt ether (MTRE) ND=0.50 — 0.16 ND 0.005 MNA
Toluene ND<0.50 0.0055 ND 0.005 NA
Xylenes ND<0.50 ND ) ND 0.005 NA

Surrogate Recoveries (%)

%881 89 94 95

%S82: 108 108 145

%553: 105 118 107
Comments

* water and vapor samples are reported in pg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aquecus liquid samples and all TCLP & SPLP
extracts are reported in me/L, wipe samples in pg/wipe.

WD means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.
# surrogate diluted out of range or coclutes with another peak; &) low surrogate due to matrix interference.
h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i} liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) sample diluted due to high

organic content/matrix interference; k) reporting limit near, but not identical to our stendard reporting limit due to variable Encore sample weight, m)
reporting limit raised due to insufficient sample amount; n) results are reported on a dry weight basis; p) see attached narrative.

DHSE Certification No. 1644 Angela Rydelins, Lab Manager




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94533-3560

é McCampbell Analytica], Inc. Telephions : 925-798-162C  Fax ; 925-798-1622

Website; www.mccampbell.com E-mail: maini@mccampbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

W.0Q. Sample Matrix: Soil QcC Matrix; Soil WorkOrder: 0505166
EPA Method: SW8021B/8015Cm Extraction: SW5030B BatchlD: 16183 Spiked Sample ID: 0505164-005A
Analyts Sfm_ple Spiked MS 1 MSD M3-MSD | LCS | LCS;D LCS-LCSD é?c?,‘,}??ﬁ??lpriteria (%)
mg/Kg mg/Kg | % Rec. i % Rec., | % RPD | % Rec. | % Rec. % RPD | MS/MSD |LCS/LCSD
TPH(btex)g ND 0.60 94.6 934 1.65 97.5 971.5 0 70 -130 70 - 130
MTBE ) ND 0.10 95.3 82.3 14.6 - 85.6 91.9 2.54 i/(]- 130 70 —1?:0 ]
Benzcne - ‘ ND .10 77177073:7 | 91.2 124 99.5 98.8 L 0.728 70 - 130 . 7() - 130
Toluene ND 0.10 84.8 83.1 1.96 84 8.7 1.60 70 -;30 70 - 130 .
Etﬁylhénzene ] ND 0.10 104 94.1 10.1 103 99.9 h 276 70-130 7_6“- 130
Xylcnes o ND . 0.30 91 853 6.43 9L3 95.3 4;9 70 - 130““' ‘.’E- 130
%S5: 105 0.10 109 105 3.74 112 110 1.80 70 - 130 70-130

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were NI less than the method RIL with the following exceptions:
NONE

BATCH 16193 SUMMARY

Sample iD Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed Sampte ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed
0505166-001A  §/11/05 1245PM  5/11/03 S/11/05 9:31 PM | 0505166-002A  5/11/05 12:50 PM ST105  511/05 10:04 PM |
| 0505166-003A  S/11405 1:00 PM 511708 5/11/05 10:37 PM

MS = Matrix Spike: MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.
% Recavery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * {MS - MSD)/ ((MS + M3D)/ 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laberatory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sampile is inhomogenous AND
contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

£ TPH{btex) = sum of BTEX areas from the FID.
# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

N/A = nat encugh sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2« spike amount for water matrix or sampla diluted due 1o high matrix ar anatyie content.

DHS Certification No. 1644 'Z QA/QC Officer




110 2nd Avenue South, #137, Pacheco, CA 943553-5560

é McCampbell Analytical, Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

Website: www.mecampbell.com E-mail: maing@mecampbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR S§W8260B

W.0. Sample Matrix: Soil QC Matrix: Soll WorkOrder. 0505166
EPA Method: SWB260B Exfraction: SW5030B BatchlD: 16192 Spiked Sample ID: 0505153-002A
Analyte Sample | Spiked MS MSD | M3-MSD| LCS LCSD |LCS-LCSD| Acceptance Criteria (%)
ma/kg mg/kg | % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD | % Rec. | % Rec. % RPD | MS/MSD |LCS/LCSD
Benzene ND 0.050 101 102 0.531 4.6 95.7 1.24 70 - 130 70130
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.050 98.6 101 2.23 89.6 89.9 0.262 70 - 130 TO - 130
Toluene ND 0.050 166 167 1.15 100 102 1.33 70-130 70-130
%S81: a5 0,050 98 97 3.692 97 94 2.55 70 - 130 70-130
%S552: 109 0.050 100 100 0 100 101 1.32 70-130 70-130
%583: 97 0.050 114 il4 0 i16 13 2.17 70-130 70-130

All target cornpounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were NI less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

WONE

BATCH 16182 SUMMARY

Sample ID Date Sampled [Drate Exiracted Date Analyzed  Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Anatyzed
0505166-001A  5/11/05 12:45 PM 5/11/05 5/12/05 5:11 AM | 0505166-002A  5/11/05 12:50 PM o 5/11/05 S$/11/05 9:.06 PM
0505166-003A 5/k1/05 1:00 PM 5/11/05 5/11/05 9:49 PM

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Controt Sampile Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation,
% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / ((MS + MSD}/ 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sampie is inhomogenous AND
cantains significant concentrations of anatyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not encugh sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample excoads spike amount for soil matrix or exceseds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample dituted due to high matrix or analvte content.

Lahoratory extraction solvents such as methylene chloride and acetone may occasionally appear in the method blank at low levels. l

DHS Certification No. 1644 QA/QC Officer
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McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL, INC.

.

CHAIN OF CUSTQRY RECORD

110 2 AVENUE SOUTH, #D7
PACHECO, CA 94553-5560 TURN AROUND TIME Q : R [:I u u
Website: www.mecampbell.com Email: main@mccampbell.com . RUSH 24 HF 48HR  72HR  SDAY
Telephane: (925) 798-1620 Fax: (925) 798-1622 EDF Required? Coelt (Normal) No Write On(DW) No
Report Te: s |4 O \egn, Bill To: 2 isvetrrig Analysis Request Other | Comments
Company: (s red “rzyw. Te iy Filter
‘/{.}b ﬁj‘l %K—ELL M‘ . l‘w Samples
1. * . p
i b Lol E-Mail: for Metals
Tele: (See }vioo —~32 499 Fax: (5é¢ Ypie — 9/ 20 analysis:
Project #: £7- 2015 Project Name: - 2025 Yes / No

Project Location: %G () V\}, e B Mol Wi leed CH

7

Sampler Siguature:

Total Petroieam Qit & Grease (1664 / 5520 E/B&F)
EPA 608 / 8082 PCB’s ONLY; Aroclors / Congencrs

CAM 17 Metals (200.7 / 200.8 / 6010 / 6020)
LUFT 5 Metals (200.7 / 200.8 / 6010 / 5020)

TLTER Ll B by 24D

IPIRADT | MEBESERMEL TPH as Gas (60218021 K3015)

§ ; gj ~ g 3
slal2|3|2 81512 ||k =
HHEFE I IR g
AEHEHEHBEEEHHE s
210 2 ~ |- Frd o = LB s
METHOD = % £ s|8 £l gisg|e|s z
SAMPLING | : MATRIX | ppesERVED z 2 I g AR 3
= = Zls|=|=|% 2
@ .E ! ~ g - iy - bl -+ n E =
SAMPLEID | oo £l % 383|228 |8 8|¢8|% s
(Field Point Name) 138 | @ ol o - tldlw Slwls|w|B g
Date |Time | 8 | 3 |5 I MEHSE @)% K lele|a|® e
Ol 2lEB e 2EEQEB|BE E || 2 AP ARIRIE: 2
S| EIE| 5E|8|QRIE S| NEE|2|2|8|5|85|5|5|5|8 E
T E12:3)
EX520 9| 1% [Sfuler]| 12 ug] ¢ A A ,
grs3@ 12 jugo] | { A Y
ExsHDg : sw | VL] g { {
1
b
e ) |
Dae:; | Time: | Received B ICER__ S/ j COMMENTS:
5% 0 Sag /Z O \f GOOD CONDITION
_ HEAD SPACE ABSENT__
Date: Time: Rcceived ]i)’ DECHLORINATED IN LAB
APPROPRIATE CONTAINERSY
PRESERVED IN LAB
Relinquished By: Date: Time: Received By:
VOAS lo&c METALSI OTHER
PRESERVATION pH<2




McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

CHAIN-OF-GUSTODY REGORD Prae 1o
110 Second Avenue South, #D7
é Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
(925) 798-1620 WorkOrder: 0505166 ClientID: CETE

Report to: Bill to: Requested TAT: 1 day

John Ortega TEL: (510) 420-0700 Accounts Payable

Cambria Env. Technology FAX: {510) 420-9170 Cambria Env. Technology

5900 Hollis St, Suite A ProjectNo: #9-2029 5900 Hollis St, Ste. A Date Received:  05/11/2005

Emeryville, CA 94608 PO: Emeryville, CA 94608 Date Printed: 05/1172005

Requested Tests (See legend below)
Sample ID ClientSampiD Matrix ~ CollectionDate Hold| 1 [ 2 | 3 [ 4 [ 5 ] 6 | 7 [ 8 [ & [ 10 ] 11 [ 12 ] 13 ] 14 {15
0505166-001 EX52@ 9' Soil 05/11/2005 7 A A i i
05051656-002 EX53 @12 Soil (5/11/2005 ] A A
0505166-003 EX54 @ 9 Soil (5/11/2005 A A N O _
Test Legend:
1] G-MBTEX_S ] [2] MBIEX8260B_S . 3] | 4] | 5] |
6] I 0 [ L8] T ]
[11] | [12] ] [13] | 114] | 15}
Prepared by: Rosa Venegas

Comments:

MNOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days afier results are reported unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be retumed to client or disposed of at ¢lient expense,




é McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
Website: www.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecarmpbell.com

Cambria Env. Technology

5900 Hollis St, Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608

Client Project ID:  #9-2029

Date Sampled:  05/19/05

Date Received:  05/20/05

Client Contact: John Ortega

Date Reported:  03/23/05

Client P.O.:

Date Completed: 05/23/05

Dear John:

Enclosed are:

WorkOrder: 0505315
May 23, 2005

1). the results of & analyzed samples from your #9-2029 project,

2). a QC report for the above samples

3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4). a bill for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and alt QC samples were found to be within our control limits.

If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence

in quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

i

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




110 2nd Avenue South, #0137, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

é McCampbell Analytical, Inc. Telephane : 925.798.1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

Website: www.mocampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

’ Cambria Env. Technology Client Project ID:  #9-2029 Pate Sampled: 05/19/05
5900 Hollis St, Suite A Date Received: (05/20/05
Client Contact: John Ortega Date Extracted: 05/20/05
Emeryville, CA 94608 -
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 05/20/05-05/21/05
Gaseline Range {(C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*

Extraction method: SW5030B Analytical methods:  SW8015Cm Work Order: 0505315
Lab D Client ID Matrix TPH(g) DF | %SS
001A EX55@s 5 ND 1 99
002A EX56@9' $ 8.5,g:m 1 9
003A EX57@12' 5 ND 1 97
004A EX58@12' 5 WD 1 86
005A EX55@9 5 240,g,m 40 116

Reporting Limit for DF =1, w NA NA
ND means not detected at or
above the reporting limit 5 1.0 mg/Kg

* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in pg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in gg/wipe,
product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a)
unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged gasoline?); ¢) lighter gasoline range
compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; biclogically
altered gasoline?; ¢) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (stoddard solvent / mineral spirit?); f) one to a few isolated non-target
peaks present; g} strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid
sample that contains greater than ~I vol. % sediment; j) reporting limit raised due to high MTBE content; k) TPH pattern that does not appear to be
derived from gasoline (aviation gas). m) no recognizable patteen; n) TPH(g) range non-target isolated peaks subtracted out of the TPH{g) concentration at
the clicnt's request.

DHS Certification No. 1644 0 ‘ancla Rydelius, Lab Manager




é MecCampbell Analytical, Inc.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 925.798-1620 Fax : 925.798-1622
Website: www.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

Cambria Env. Technology

5900 Hollis 8t, Suite A

Emeryville, CA 924608

Client Project Il}:  #9-2029

Date Sampled: 05/19/05

Date Received: 05/20/05

Client Contact: John Ortega

Date Extracted: 05/20/05

Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 05/20/05-05/24/05
MTBE and BTEX by GC/MS*
" Extraction Method: SW5030B Analytical Method: SWE2608 Work Order: 0505315
LabID | 0505315-0014 | 0505315-002A 0505315-003A | 0505315-004A
ClientID| EX55@9° | EXS6@9 - EX57@12 BXSB@I2' | oo ving Limit for
Matrix S S S S pF=l
DF 1 1 1 1 S W
Compound Cuncéntratiun mg'kg ug/L
Benzene ND ND ND ND 0.005 NA
Ethylbenzene ND ND ND ND 0.005 NA
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) ND ND ND 0.0070 0.005 NA
Toluene h ND ND ND ND 0.005 NA
Xylenes ) ND ND ND ND 0.005 NA
Surrogate Recoveries (%)
%381 97 89 90 91
%S552: 103 102 102 102
%S53: 100 113 117 116
66mments

ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis,

* water and vapor samples are reported in pg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, product/vil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP & SPLP
extracts are reported in mg/L, wipe samples in pg/wipe.

# surrogate diluted out of range or coclutes with another peak; &) low surrogate due to matrix interference.

{b} lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) sample diluted due to high
organic content/matrix interference; k) reporting limit near, but not identicai to our standard reporting limit due to variable Encore sample weight; m)
reporting limit raised due to insufficient sample amount; n) results are reported on a dry weight basis; p) see attached narrative.

DHS Certification No. 1644

0,! < kﬁ Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




é McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone ; 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
Website: www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@nmccanpbell.com

Cambria Env. Technology

5900 Hollis St, Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608

Client Project ID:  #9-2029

Date Sampled: 05/19/05

Date Received: 05/20/05

Client Contact; John Ortega

Date Extracted: 05/20/05

Client P.O.:

Date Analyzed: 05/20/05-05/24/05

Extraction Method: SW5030B

MTBE and BTEX by GC/MS*

Work Order; 0505315

Analytical Method: SWE260B

LabID { 0505315-005A
Client ID EX55@Y Reporting Limit for
Matrix S PF=1
DF 5 S w
Compound Concentration mgkg ug/L
Benzene ND<0.025 0.005 NA
Ethylbenzene 0.40 0.005 NA
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) ND<(.025 0.005 NA
 Toluene.  ND<0.025 os05 | Na
Xylenes ND<0.025 0.005 MNA
Surrogate Recoveries (%)
%SS81: 93
%852: 106
i %583: 115
Comments

* water and vapor samples are reported in pg/L, sotl/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, preduct/vil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP & SPLP
extracts are reported in mg/L, wipe samples in pg/wipe.

ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.
# surrogate diluted out of range or coelutes with another peak; &} low surrogate due to matrix interference.
h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i} liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol, % sediment; ) sample diluted due to high

organic content/matrix interference; k) reporting limit near, but not identical to our standard reporting limit due to variable Encore sample weight; m)
reporting limit raised due to insufficient sample amount; n) results are reported on a dry weight basis; p) see attached namative.

DHS Certification No. 1644

Q_C_._,_ !Q/ Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




110 2nd Avenue Souath, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

é McCampbell Analytical, Inc. Telephone ; 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622

Website: www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

.

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

W.0. Sample Matrix: Soil QC Matrix: Soil WarkOrder: 0505315
EPA Method: SW8015Cm Extraction: SW5030B BatchiD: 16302 Splked Sample ID: 0505310-001A
Analyte Sample | Spiked MsS MSD | MS-MSD| LCS LCSD |LCS-LCSD| Acceptance Criteria (%)
mg/Kg | mg/Kg | % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD | % Rec. | % Rec. % RPFD | MS/MSD [LCS/LCSD
TPH(l)tex)E ND 0.60 93.2 %6 2.94 93.3 924 0.999 70 -130 70 - 130
MTBE ND 0.10 85.9 83.5 2.78 88.;"‘ 8R.7 0.488 70 - 130 70 - 130
Benzene ND 0.10 101 102 0.0223 97.3 98.4 1.19 70-130 70-130
Toluene ND 0.10 83.4 84.1 0.834 81.5 81.4 0.195 70-130 70-130
Ethylbenzene ND 0.10 103 163 0 161 101 0 70130 T4 - 130
Xylenes ND 0.30 90.7 90.3 0.368 86.7 90.7 4.51 70 - 130 70-130
%358: Q5 0.10 109 1301 1.99 104 101 3.26 70 - 130 70-130

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

BATCH 16302 SUMMARY

Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed  Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed
0505315-00LA  5/19/05 12:30 PM 5/20/05 520105 11:05 PM | 0505315-002A 5/19/05 11:05 AM 5/20/05 5/20/05 L 1:34 PM
0505315-003A  5/19/05 11:15 AM 5120005 S/21/05 12:04 AM | D505315-004A  5/19/05 11:22 AM 5/20/05 5/21/05 1:03 AM
0505315-005A  5/19/05 1:35 PM 5/20/05 5/21/05 12:34 AM ‘

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.
% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / {Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD}/ {{MS + MSD)/ 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and { or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND
contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interfares with the spike recovery.

£ TPH{btex) = sum of BTEX areas from the FID.
3# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coeiutes with surrogate peak.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

MR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceads 2 spike amount for water madrix or sampile dlluted due to high matrix or analyte contert.

DHS Certification No. 1644 Lé QA/QC Officer



110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

- é McCampbell Analytical, Inc. Telophone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

Website: www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW38260B

W.0. Sample Matrix: Soil QC Matrix: Soil WaorkOrder; 0505315
EPA Method: SW8260B Extraction: SW5030B BatchID: 16280 Spiked Sample ID: 0505280-034A
Analyte San?ple Spiked MS | MSD |MS-MSD} LCS _LCSD LCS-LCSD Acceptar?cg Sriteria (%)
mg/kg mgkg | % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD | % Rec. | % Rec. % RPD | MS/MSD |LCS/LCSD
Benzene ND 4.050 115 113 222 118 118 2.09 70- 130 70-130
Methylt-butyl cther (MTRE) w | ooso | s | sss | ts4 | 15 | tos | 7es | m-130 | 70130
Taoluene WD 0.050 13 114 (993 115 t14 0.373 70-130 70 - 130
%SStE: 94 0.050 100 97 261 100 99 0.661 70 - 130 70-130
! %S—S_Z - 1067 0.050 95 98 2.81 96 97 L 0.355 76 - IISO . 7(}130 )
%SS3WV? S 106 0.050 117 111 4.79 I3 15 7 2.08 - 136 . 7b ]30

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NOME

BATCH 16290 SUMMARY

Sample ID Pate Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed  Sample 1D Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed
0505315-001A  S/19/05 1230 BM | 5/20/05 /2005 10:26 PM | 05035315-002A  5/19/05 11:05 AM 752005 5/24/05 8:35 PM
© 0505315-003A  5/19/05 11:15 AM 5/20/05 5/24/05 9:18 PM | 0505315-004A  5/19/05 11:22 AM 5/20/05 5/24/05 10:01 PM
| 0505315-005A  S/19/05 13SPM §/20/05 5/24/05 7:52 PM | 7 I

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratery Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation,
%, Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sampile) / {Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * {MS - MSD) 7 ((MS + MSD) 7 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or % RPD may fall cutside of laboratory acceptance eriteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND
contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amound spiked, of b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample ta parform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matix or analyte contart,

Laboratary extraction solvents such as methylene chloride and acetone may gecasionally appear in the method blank at low levels.

DHS Certification No. 1644 LZ E QA/QC Officer



OFe 050531 % g
i
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL, INC. CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD"’
116 2" AVENUE SOUTH, #D7
PACHECO, CA 94553-5560 TURN AROUND TIME . - E;{
Webslte: www mecampbell.com Email: main@mecampbetl.com RUSH %4 HR 48 HR 72HR  SDAY
Telephone: (925) 798-1620 Fax: (925) 798-1622 EDF Required? Coeit {Normal) Ne  Write On (DW) No
Report To: sl O\ e, Bill To: Analysis Request Other ] Comments
Company‘ CAmPLryt %e, Tecta - Filter
900 Mol sl Soile B &

t & = L Samples
éﬂé{uﬂ/‘[k C«M— G 259, E-Mait: 2 - ] o for Metals
Tele: (5~ ) vie . dopee 32 Yq Fax: (5i1© ) 20 - ‘}f?U re §| o ) 3 s N analysis:
Profect#: &5 - 257257 Project Name: S- 359 & = HEIEIFYMEE glaied ol o 1Y Yes / No
Project Location: $90 (), #ac Nopdton £itd C%ALMM/ e |88 s HHEIEEIE g § 818/8|a]p
Sampler Signature: S § E sl 2| (S &l81S ale|ziSi3] .

mETHOD | 3| S "Eamkﬂgﬁgzgaf%
ot -
SAMPLING | | p| MATRIX [ MEHOD ] % AEEEHEEHEEHEEEEER
T = 0 2 = |« Q|| w22 R
$| 5 AN A R RS- P IS B A R B
SAMPLEID | 0 N 21 Eg_ggggfﬁagquzﬁg¢
(Field Point Name) D . = | 3 |n @ - AR I EI - I A A A - I R T S 1
ate | Time Bl ls &ol b Jglal s w|s| 2| 2|88 |B|2|R[WH|»| o
S| &151352 58885 41E 83222 |2 2152|2813 |El5] O
. %HB:&QC’T&'OHNEO m?ﬁﬁmumwaumfuqﬁ@
— : I'4 ) ] ‘ . - "
Eas5 @5 | G209 [Blefst wite] ' TR |4 X X N1 98 qpr
56945 1M.es| X A )C N et {0 >
4 [ b
FASED 2 R ( A X S
Ex S8 12’ R K K { N Y
LA 55 G Y x aall i NI KD ( A N -+
Rellnqm":‘ ‘1/ Q/Q/‘_) Date: | Time:_ Wﬂy: . T icEr / COMMENTS:
oo ; GOOD CONDITION
Lulp —7’%’ 1 : 2 HEAD SPACE ABSENT,
~1tilin’qu ithed By: —— Date: | Time: | Heceived By: DECHLORINATED IN LAR
. APPROPRIATE CONTAINERS
. PRESERVED IN LAB_____
Relinguished By: DPate: Time Received By
VOAS ] (}&G’ METALS' OTHER
PRESERVATION pH<2




McCampbell Analytica, L. CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD -+
é Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

1 (925)798-1620 WorkOrder: 0505315 ClientID: CETE

Report to: Bill to: Requested TAT: 5 days
John Ortega TEL: (510) 420-0700 Accounts Payable
Cambria Env. Technology FAX (510) 420-9170 Cambria Env. Technology
5900 Hollis St, Suite A ProjectNo: #9-2029 5900 Hollis St, Ste. A Date Received:  05/20/2005
Emeryville, CA 94608 PO: Emeryville, CA 94608 Date Printed: 05/20/2005
T Requested Tests (See legend below)
Sample ID ClientSampID Matrix ~ CollectionDate Hold| 1 [ 2 | 3 [ 4 | s | 6 [ 7 | 8 [ 9 [0 1n ] 127137 14 [15
0505315-001 EX55@9' Soit 5M9/05 12:30:00 | [ | A A )
0505315-002 EX56@9 Sail 5/19/05 11:05:00 | [ | A A
0505315-003 EX57@12' Soil 5M19/0511:15:00 | [ A A 3
0505315-004 EX58@12' Soil  5/19/05 11:22:00 ] A A
0505315-005 EX59@9' Soil  |5/19/05 1:35:00PM| [1| A A o
Testle
[1] G-MBTEX_S | [2] MBTEx-8260B_S | [3] | 4] ] [5]
(6] | [ | [&] & - [
(1] 1 [ | @] BT [
Prepared by: Melissa Valles
Comments: 001 on 48hr rush

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.



Ié McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

116 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94353-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
Website: www.mecampbell.com B-mail: mainig@mecampbell.com

Cambria Env. Technology

5900 Hollis St, Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608

Client Project ID:  #9-2029

Date Sampled:  05/20/05

Date Received:  05/20/05

Client Contact: John Ortega

Date Reported:  05/26/05

Chient P.O.:

Date Completed: 03/26/05

Dear John:

Enclosed are:

WorkOrder: 0505317

May 26, 2005

1}. the results of 4 analyzed samples from your #9-2029 project,

2}. a QC report for the above samples

3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4). a bill for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.

If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence

in quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

%

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




é McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-53560
Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798.1622

Website: www.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@meceampbell.com

Cambria Env. Techmology

5900 Hollis St, Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608

Client Project ID: #9-2029 Date Sampled:  (5/20/05
Date Received: 05/20/05
Client Contact: John Ortega Date Extracted: 05/20/05
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 05/21/05-05/24/05

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*

[Extraction method: SWS5030B Analytical methods: SW80G15Cm Work Order: 0505317
Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPH(g) DF % S8
001A EX60@9' 5 230.a 10 107
002A EX6é1@12' S 162 1 103
003A EX62@9%' 5 73,bm 10 98
004A EX63@9' § 22,3 33 92
i
Reporting Lirnit for DF =1; NA NA
WD means not detected at or
above the reporting limit 8 1.0 mg/Kg

the client's request.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

* water and vapor samples and all TCLF & SPLP extracts are reported in pg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg'kg, wipe samples in pwg/wipe,
product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a)
unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged gasoline?); ¢) lighter gasoline range
compounds (the most mobile fraction} are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically
altered gasoline?; e) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (stoddard solvent / mineral spinit?); f) one to a few isolated non-target
|peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h} lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid
sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) reporting limit raised due to high MTBE coatent; k) TPH pattern that does not appear to be
derived from gasoline (aviation gas). m) no recognizable pattern; n) TPH(g) range non-target isolated peaks subtracted out of the TPH(g) concentration at

DHS Certification No. 1644

gl kyf Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager



é McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

110 2nd Avenue South, #007, Pacheco, CA 94553-3560
Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax: 925-798-1622
Website: www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

Cambria Env. Technology

5900 Hollis St, Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608

Client Project ID: #8-2029

Date Sampled: 05/20/05

Date Received: 05/20/05

Client Contact: John Ortega

Date Extracted: 05/20/05

Client P.O.

Date Analyzed: 05/24/05-05/25/05

Extraction Methad: SW503083

MTBE and BTEX by G
Analytical Method: SW82608

C/MS*

Work Order; 0505317

Lab I | 0505317-001A 0505317-002A 05305317-003A 0505317-004A
ChniD|  EX6h@y  EXe1@ly | EXQ@Y | EX6M@Y | rooring Limitfor
Matrix S s s S ) e
DF 40 2 1 | 6.7 S W
Compound Concentration | mgkg ug/L
Benzene ND<0.20 0.10 ND 0.25 (1.005 NA
Ethylbenzene 6.1 0.19 0.095 0.90 0.005 NA
Moyl MTBE | wp020 | oom T eeen | oms |
Toluene ND<0.20 ND<(.010 ND : ND<0.033 0.005 NA
Xylenes ND<.0-;)_—WW N 0‘012__"-“5 _ND o | _0035 ) 002)5 7 NA
Surrogate Recoveries (%)
%3S1: 86 \ 89 95 | 90
%SSz: i 103 o 101 107 85
%Ss.a-:. - 119 117 105 - 111 |
Comments-_ R

Iv) lighter than water immiscibic sheen/product is present; i

ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.

¥ water and vapor samples are reported in pg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/ke, product/vil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP & SPLP
extracts are reported in mg/L, wipe samples in ug/wipe.

# surrogate diluted out of range or coelutes with another peak; &) low surrogate due to matrix interference.

} liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) sarnple diluted due to high
organic cantent/matrix interference; k) reporting limit near, but not identical to our standard reporting limit due to variable Encore sample weight; m)
reporting limit raised due o insufficient sample amount, n) results are reported on a dry weight basis; p) see attached narrative.

DHS Certification No. 1644

6‘_@{_‘“/ _Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax: 925-798-1622
Website: www.meccarmpbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

é McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

’ QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

W.0. Sample Matrix: Soil QC Matrix: Sail WorkOrder: 0505317
EPA Method: SW8021B/8015Cm Extraction: SW5030B BatchiD: 16302 Spiked Sample ID: 0505310-001A
' Analyte Sample | Spiked MS MSD : MS-MSD{ LCS LCSD |LCB-LCSD| Acceptance Criteria (%)
mg/Kg mgiKg | % Ree. | % Rec. | % RPD { % Rec. | % Rec. % RPD | MS/MSD |LCS/LCSD
TPH(btcx)£ ND 0.60 93.2 6 294 93.3 92.4 0.999 70 - 130 70~ 130
MTBE ND 0.10 859 83.5 2,78 88.3 88.7 0.488 70- 130 70-130
Benzene ND 0.10 101 102 0.0223 97.3 98.4 119 70 -130 70-130
Toluene ND 0.10 834 84.1 0.834 31.5 8l.4 0.195 70-130 70-130
Ethylbenzene o ND 0.10 103 103 0 164 101 0 70-130 70-130
Xylenes ND 0.30 90.7 90.3 0.368 86.7 0.7 4.51 70 -130 70 -130
%S85: a5 0.10 109 i 1.9% 104 101 3.26 70-130 70-130
All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE
BATCH 16302 SUMMARY
Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed  Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed
0505317-001A  5/20/05 10:45 AM 5/20/05 5/24/05 3:58 AM | 0505317-002A  5/20/05 11:05 AM 5720405 5/21/05 11:27 AM
0505317-003A  5/20/05 11:50 AM 5/20/05 5/24/05 4:27 AM | 0505317-004A  5/20/05 11:52 AM 5/20/05 5/24/05 4:57 AM

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.
% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample} / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD}/ {{MS + MSD)/ 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or morne of the following reasons: a) the sample Is inhomogenous AND
contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample’s matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

£ TPH(btex) = sum of BTEX areas from the FID.
{# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surragate peak.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

MR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or axceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte contant.

DHS Certification No. 1644 O“’-/ QA/QC Officer




Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 923-798-1

é McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

110 2nd Avenue South, #1¥7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

Website: www.mecampbell.com E-mail: maini@meeampbell.com

622

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8260B

W.0. Sample Matrix: Soll QC Matrix; Soil

WorkOrder: 0505317

EPA Method: SW8260B Extraction: SW5030B BatchlD: 16321 Spiked Sample ID: 0505317-003A
Anatyte Sample | Spiked MS MSD ! VI‘VIS-MSD LCS LCSD {LCS-LCSD| Acceplance Criterrig {%)
mg/kg mg/kg | % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD | % Rec. | % Rec. % RPD | MS/MSD |LCS/LCSD
Benzene ND 0.050 103 103 0 103 i 101 .96 70 - 130 70 - 130
Methyl{-but;l;;he;(;r;}E; ) ND 0.050 102 102 0 9;.8 E 105 2.39 706 - 13(-)‘7 76 - 1730
Toluene ND 0.650 98.3 99.3 1.00 101 g 993 t.21 70 - 130 70130
%851 a5 0.050 97 95 1.47 a5 ‘ 96 i.07 70-130 70-130
- I%-SSZH: 107 0.0350 99 __;9 0 100 101 0.619 70-- 1307 Tﬁ';(; : 3(}
B %SSSWﬁ 105 0.050 119 i 17 1.55 116 121 3.9.7 76 - 130 70 - 1.30“-
All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE
BATCH 16321 SUMMA
Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Oate Analyzed Sample 1D Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed
05053170014 5/20/05 1045 AM 5/20/05 5/24/05 10:43 PM | 05053170024  5/20/05 11:05 AM 520005 5/24/05 1126 PM
05053]7-003A B 5{20/05 11?[) AM B 5/20/05 5/25/05 1113 PM 0505}7[7?:‘(1(\)41& 5/20/05 II:S_Z_éyWVW 7129{057 o 5{'25/05_2_:17 AM |

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * {MS - MSD) / ({(MS + MSD}/ 2).

contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sampls's malrix interfares with the spike recovery.

N/A = net enough sample te perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

Labaratory extraction solvents such as methylene chioride and acetone may occasionally appear in the method blank at low levels.

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicata; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Labaratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percerd Deviation.

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix o exceeds 2« spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted dus ta high matrix or analyte content.

DHS Certification No. 1644

L IZQAIQC Officer
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McCAMPBELL AMALYTICAL INC

Jan 19 2004 9:48AM

cote 505317

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL, INC,

110 2% AVENUE SOUTH, #07
PACHECO, CA 94553-3560
Wehsite: www beli.com Email: main@mecamphell.com

Telephane: {925) 798-1620 Fax: (925) 708-1622

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

TURN AROUND TIME 0 o
RUSH MHR 48 HR THR 35DAY
EDF Required [circle one]? Coelt (Normal) Write Ou (DW) No EDF required

Report Ta: .} 40 Opren Bill To: CAmaza Analysis Request Other | Comments
Company: <opne Heuw € v Surre A Filter
E g oy uic Qﬂ 5 . Samples
_ E-Mail: . 2|5 g 5 for Metals
Tele: (Sto ) 4 20~ 234G Fax: (50 )420- 9130 o ] 3 3 analysis:
Project #: &} - 2.0 29 Project Name: O- 2077 Y1218 |g! |. Blal | s Yes/Ne
Project Location: Q0 {eksT Aertor. Bovp. , Oacutns Ch 8 3 'g % 5 3|8 é g =
| Sampler Signature: ~—7 -~ {RLHREIRE §=§§§§$
SAMPLING | | £ | MATRIX |opcnoes| 8(3 1212|818 EHG353§§§%
L 2 o ot [ g o - =
SAMPLE ID 58 S§E§3°‘§§5w3§“§§;%
LOCATION : Eaig-éw«;‘* JHEERIHE
(Field Point Name) . R HHBEEIBHEREEHEEE
Pate [ Time | B 15 18] %Bm~°s§§;"§a:<:::“’*gv’*
0 JEE QiZ(8 i 4
R BB UHHHBEEHEHEHEEE
x| spepesloas iV | o] X X
EXGiia" Skopsfitos |y | s X X X
Xt Pe/Sliso | 1 [53] IX X X Y
! ] . . T %Y v - -
Excis @4 sffslinte i |81 1X X X Y
f
-/ ‘
Relinguished By: Date: Received By: g o COMMENTS:
. " GOOD CONDITION
. %c;e: 1‘550- %ﬁ// /L\/ HEAD SPACE ABSENT
i R e
PRESERVEDINLAB____
Refinquisher Ryt Date: | Time: | Recsived By: PRESERVATION VOAS lu&c n“;"gm OTHER
*Please circle water type:
GROUND WASTE DRINKING RECREATIONAL EFFLUENT




McCampbell Analytical, Inc. c“n“‘_nr_e“gl'nnv nEcnnn Page 1 of 1

110 Second Avenue South, #D7
Pacheco, CA 94553.5560)

{925) 798-1620 WorkOrder: 0505317 ClientID: CETE

Report to: Bill to: Requested TAT: 5days

John Ortega TEL: {510) 4200700 Accounts Payable

Cambria Env. Technology FAX: (510) 420-9170 Cambria Env. Technology

5900 Hollis St, Suite A ProjectNo: #3-2029 5900 Hollis St, Ste. A Date Received: ~ 05/20/2005

Emeryville, CA 94608 PO; Emeryville, CA 94608 Date Printed:  05/20/2005

‘ Requested Tests (See legend below) i B

Sample 1D ClientSamplD Matrix  CoflectionDate Hold| 1 | 2 | 8 | 4 | 5 | 6 | 7 | 8 [ o [ 10 [ 11 [ 12 ] 138 | 14 |15
0505317-001 EX60@9 Soil 5720005 10:45:00 | [ ] A A
0505317002 EX61_@12' Soil 5/20/05 11:05:00 D A A
0505317-003 EX62@9 Soil 5/20/05 11:50:00 | [_] A A
0505317-004 EX63@9' Soil | 520/0511:52:00 | [J | A A : |

Test Legend:
(1] GMBTEXS | (2] MBTEX-8260B_S | 3] | (4] | 5|
5] 2 & I | [l
11} ] 12] ] 13] ] (1] 1 sl
Prepared by: Melissa Valles
Comments:

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.



é McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

110 2nd Avepue Sowth, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622
Website: www.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mccarpbeli.com

Cambria Env. Technology

5900 Hollis St, Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608

Client Project ID:  #9-2029

Date Sampled: ~ 04/27/05

Date Received:  04/27/05

Client Contact: John Ortega

Date Reported:  04/28/05

Client P.O.

Date Completed: 04/28/05

Dear John:

Enclosed are:

WorkOrder: 0504406
April 28, 2005

1). the results of 2 analyzed samples from your #9-2029 project,

2). a QC report for the above samples

3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4). a bill for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QT samples were found to be within our control limits.

If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence

in quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

Yours truly,

Ok oo fer

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-3560

é McCampbe]] Analytical, Inc. Telephone ; 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622

Website: www.mocampbell.com E-mail: mein@mecampbell.com

Cambria Env. Technology Client Project ID:  #9-2029 Date Sampled: 04/27/05
£000 Hollis St, Sunite A Date Received: 04/27/05
Client Contact: John Ortega Date Extracted: 04/27/05
Emeryville, CA 94608
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 04/28/05
Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gaseline with BTEX and MTBE*
Extraction method: SWS030B Analytical methods;  SWB021B/8015Cm Work Order: 0504406
Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPH{g) MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes DF | % 88
U0LA Comp-2 S | 140byn | ND<0.50 ND<0.050 0.38 ! 0.68 .23 10 101
002A Conip-3 8 220,b,m ND<0.50 : 0.060 0.64 1.2 0.65 10 I16
Reporting Limit for DF =1; W NA NA NA NA NA NA 1 | ug/lL
ND means not detected at or
above the reporting limit 3 1.0 0.05 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 % 1 |mg/Kg

* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in pg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe,
product/oil/non-agueous liquid samples in mg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a)
unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged gasoline?); c) lighter gasoline range
compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; biclogically
altered gasoline?; €) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (stoddard solvent / mineral spirit?); f) one to a few isolated non-target
peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/produect is present; i) liquid
sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) reporting limit raised due to high MTBE content; k) TPH pattern that does not appear to be

derived from gasoline (aviation gag). m) no recognizable pattern; n) TPH(g) range non-target isolated peaks subtracted out of the TPH(g) concentration at
the client's request.

DHS Certification No. 1644 0L, %M Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553.5560

é McCampbell A]lalytical, Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

Wehgite: www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

Cambria Env. Technology Client Project ID:  #9-2029 Date Sampled: 04/27/05
5900 Hollis St, Suite A Date Received: 04/27/05
Client Contact: John Ortega Date Extracted: 04/27/05
Emeryville, CA 94608
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 04/28/05
Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with BTEX and MTBE*
Extraction method: SW50308 Analytical methods:  SWS021B/8015Cm Work Order: 0504406
Lab ID Client ID Mairix TPH(g) MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes DF | % 88
001A Comp-2 8 140,b,m -- ND<).G50 0.38 0.68 023 10 10t
002A Comp-3 S 220,b,m — 0.060 0.64 1.2 0.65 10 116
Reporting Limit for DF =1; w NA NA NA NA NA NA 1 {uglL
NI means not < dator
ahove the reporting limit S 1.0 0.05 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 1 |mg/Kg

* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in pg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/ke, wipe samples in pg/wipe,
product/oil/non-agueous liquid samples in mg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a)
unmedified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged gascline?); c) lighter gasoline range
compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically
altered gasoline?; e} TPH pattern that does not appear to be denived from gasoline (stoddard solvent / mineral spirit?); f) one to a few isolated non-target
peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; 1) liquid
sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % scdiment; j} reporting limit raised due to high MTBE content; k) TPH pattemn that does not appear to be
derived from gasoline (aviation gas). m) no recognizable pattern; n) TPH(g) range non-target isolated peaks subtracted out of the TPH(g} concentration at

the client's request.

DHS Certification No. 1644 0 C '&L Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




é McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 894553-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622
Website: www.mocamphbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

Cambria Env. Technology

5900 Hollis St, Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608

Client Project ID: #9-2029

Date Sampled: 04/27/05

Date Received: 04/27/05

Client Contact: John Ortega

Date Extracted: 04/27/05

Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 04/27/05
Lead by ICP*
Extraction method: SW3050B Analytical methods:  6010C Work Order: 0504406
Lab iD Client ID Matrix Extraction Lead DF % 58
0504406-001A Comp-2 8 TTLC 20 1 93
0504406-002A Comp-3 s TTLC i0 1 95
Reporting Limit for DF =1; W TTLC NA mg/L
ND means not detected at or ers e on
above the reporting limit s TTLC 5.0 mg/Kg

*water samples are reported in pg/L, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samptles and all TCLP / STLC/ DISTLC / SPLP extracts are reported in mg/L,
soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe, filter samples in pg/filter,

# means surrogate diluted out of range; ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means not applicable to this sample or instrument.

i} aqueous sample contzining greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; for DISSOLYED metals, this sample has been preserved prior to filtration; for TTLC
metals, a representative sediment-water mixture was digested; j) reporting limit raised due to insufficient sample amount; k) reporting limit raised due to
matrix interference; m} estimated value due to low/high sunrogate recovery, caused by matrix interference; n) results are reported on a dry weight basis;
p) see attached narrative.

DHS Certification No. 1644

(2, ¢ ﬁ Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




. 110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 943535560
é McCampbell Analytlcal, Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622

Website: www.meccampbell.com E-mail: main@meccampbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

W.0. Sample Matrix: Soil QC Matrix: Soil WorkOrder: 0504406
EPA Method: SWB021B/8015Cm Extraction: SW5030B BatchiID: 16013 Spiked Sample ID: 0504397-014A
Analyte ,,,,S,?Tple Spiked MS , MSD MS-MSD| LCS LCSJI{ ~ LCS-L.CSD I-‘.\f:ceptanciereit?r?teria ("/n} _
mg/Kg ma/Kg | % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD | % Rec. | % Rec. % RPD | MS/MSD |LCS/LCSD
TPH(btex)£ ND 0.60 955 98.3 2.83 97.8 96.6 1.31 70 - 130 70-130
MTBE ND G.10 88.7 826 4.26 90.7-9 80,7 0.190 70 - 150 70 - L30 |
Benzene ND 0.10 942 101 7.02 98.3 100 1.67 70 - 130 70 - 130
t]"éluene I i\-]D 0.10 86.7 83.67 362 819 .7 -82,‘3 0.386 70- 130 V 70~130 R
Ethylbenzene - NI “(;.10 o4 | 108 368 103 . 106 T 250 | 70 13(; 7 70 -130
Xyl-e-n;s- S ND 0.30 a1 953 4.65 971 ] 91.3 {.366 70-13;3_ 70:130 7
%SS: 80 0.10 110 110 0 98 105 7.00 70 - 130 70 - 130

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

BATCH 16013 SUMMARY
Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed  Sample (D Date Sampled Dale Extracted Date Analyzed

| 0504406-001A  4/27/05 3:30 PM 427105 4/28/05 3:34 AM | g

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LGS = Laboratory Controt Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Centrol Sample Duplicate; RFO = Relative Percent Deviation.
% Racovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - M3D)/ ((MS + MSD}/ 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one ar more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomagenous AND
contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix inferferes with the spike recovery.

£ TPH(btex) = sum of BTEX areas from the FID.
# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

N/A = not encugh sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amourd for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sampla diluted due 10 high mafrix or analyte content.

DS Certification No. 1644 E &NQC Officer



110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 945533560

é McCampbell Analytical, Ine. Telephane : 925-798-1620  Fax : 926-798-1622

Website: www,mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8013Cm

W.0. Sampie Matrix; Soll QC Matrix: Soil WorkOrder: 0504406
EPA Method; SW8021B/8015Cm Extraction: SW5030B BatchID: 16023 Spiked Sample ID: 0504409-023A
Analyte Sample | Spiked Ms MSD | MS-MSD| LCS LCSD LCS-LC?_I? Acceptance Critgﬁg {%)
mg/Kg mg/Kg | % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD | % Rec. | % Rec. % RPD | MS/MSD |LCS/LCSD
TPH(btex) £ ND 0.560 98.1 97 1.19 95.6 9455 0.0478 70-130 70- 130
MTBE V ND 0.10 83.5 ‘ 83.8 0.415 90.7 88 2.92 70 - 130 -'-""7'(']"_"] 37(7)
Benzene ND 0.10 9.9 97.4 0.535 99.8 94.9 5.05 70 -130 70 - 130
“'i';aiue‘ne o ND 0.t0 8l.4 8l.6 0.161 82.4 872 5.68 70-130 70-] 30
Eét-};yl.bénzene - ND 0.10 10;5 107 1.06 .104 102 1.59 *“*"70 - 130 A"TO_- 130
_Xylv;nc;s 7 ND 0.30 917 95.37 3.92 3 o 90.3 0.735 70 - 1315“. 170 ‘130
%S8: 94 0.10 114 105 822 107 108 0.930 70 - 130 i 70 - 130
All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND Jess than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE
BATCH 16023 SUMMARY
Sample ID Date Sampled Daie Extracted Date Analyzed  Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracied Date Analyzed

05044060024 472705 3:45PM 42705 4728105 2:34 AM |

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratary Gontrol Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percant Daviation.
9% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample} / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 ™ {MS - MSD)/ ((MS + MSD)/ 2},

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of labaratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of tha following reasons: &) the sample is inhomogenous AND
contains significant concentrations of analyte relative o the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

£ TPH(btex) = sum of BTEX areas from the FID.
# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coslutes with surogate paak.
NfA = not enough sample to perfarm mairix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyle concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil rmatrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sampie diluted due to high matrix or analyte content,

DHS Certification No. 1644 _LZZQA!QC Officer




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

é McCampbell Analytical, Inc. Telephone : 95-798-1620 Fax - 925-798-1622

Website: www.mecampbell.corn E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR 6010C

W.0. Sample Matrix: Soil QC Matrix: Sail WorkOrder: 0504406
EPA Method: 6010C Extraction: SW30508 BatchiD: 16022 Spiked Sample 1D: 0504406-001A
Analyte Sample Spikgd MS MSD | MS5-MSD | Spiked LCS LCSD LQS-LCSD Acceptarjcva_ Criteria (°/E ??
mo/Kg | ma/Kg | % Rec, | % Rec. | % RPD mg/Kg | % Rec.. % Rec. % RFPD MS { MSD !LCS {LCSD
Lead 9.0 50 81.5 847 3.2 10 93.4 90.7 2.96 75-125 ‘ 80 -120
%55: 98 250 10t 105 377 250 106 104 247 70 - 130 70 - 130

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE

BATCH 16022 SUMMARY
Sample |D Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed  Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Dale Anailyzed

{f{stm&béboi}\":fr_"f?,/zwos 230PM  4/27/05 4/27/05 10:39 PM | 0504406-002A  #/27/05 3:45PM 4/27/05 4/27/05 10:49 PM |

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Mairix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratary Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.
%, Racavery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Splked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD)/ ((MS + MSD)/ 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / ar %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to ane or more of the foliowing reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND
contains significant concentrations of anatyte relative to the amaunt spiked, or b) tha spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not applicable to this method.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amaunt for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

DHS Certification No, 1644 _ZﬁQAJQC Officer




McCampbell Analytical, Inc. e ﬂ c s “ cn Page 1 of 1!
110 Second Avenue South, #D7 “AI“ F “ T nv nE nn
é Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
(925) 798-1620 WorkOrder: 0504406 ClientID: CETE
Report {0: Bill to: Requested TAT: 2 days
John Ortega TEL: {510) 420-3349 Accounts Payable
Cambria Env. Technology FAX: (510) 4209170 Cambria Env. Technology
5900 Hollis St, Suite A ProjeciNo: #9-2029 5900 Hollis St, Ste. A Date Received:  04/27/2005
Emeryville, CA 84608 PO: Emeryville, CA 94608 Date Printed: 04/27/2005
Requestad Tests (See legend helow)
Sampie ID ClientSampiD Matrix  CollectionDate Hod] 1 | 2 [ 3 | 4 | 5 | 6 | 7 8 [ 9 [ 10 ] 1] 12] 13 ] 1415
0504406-001 Comp-2 Soil 4/27/05 3:30:00 PM| [] A A
0504406-002 Comp-3 Sail 4/27/05 3:45:.00 PM E] A A
Test Legend:
[1] GMBTEX.S | 2] PB_S ] [3] \ (4] \ [5]
Le] | 7] L8] (o] % [10]
[11] \ 112 : [13] | [14] | L1s]
Prepared by: Rosa Venegas
Comments:

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other amangements are made. Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.



9257984612

McCAMPBELL AMALYTICAL INC

Jan 19 2004 9:48RM

COYC -0 uots

""" MeCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL, INC. AIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
ugAcz;fa:\cn. Ca Sesch s TURN AROUND TIME S o
Website: www, Email: main@mecamphell.com . RUSH 24HR 72HR  SDAY
Telephone: (925) 798.1620 Fax: (925) 798-1622 EDF Required [vircle one]? Coelt (Normal}) Write On (DW) No EDF required
Report To: 7 [y (o, Bill To: (JAmalexrin- Analysis Request Other | Comments
Company: ( dmp gz 0N 700 Toe Filter
Sg00 Wellis = [ a.z\-t,\é- § o Samples
uide , Cud UGS E-MalliSoVir Crummenen g3 ) 8 for Metals
Tele: (0 ) wtie - S)uq Fax: oy M) -aize  E%~ el 1318 8 analysis:
Profect#t G— 74 7¢( Project Name: ¢ 3074 81184 |8| |. 2. Yes/No
Project Location: 590 Mue Ay Haur Bl Otkleed Ot~ (8| & HEEE g135ls
E Q S -
 Sonpier S (o 72— IR R RRHHHE
SAMPLANG £ | MaTRIX mﬁ%gsgggg g < 5|85 222
SAMPLEIY | o 3 §E§%§E§§E§3'§§§§;
(Fleld Point Nome) Date | Time 5§ ’ 5ka§55§§2§§§23§:m§
2 |5l7 ¥\g|z 4 AEIPIEIEI PRI AR
| S S HEHEEHEBE HEHEEIEE
Cawwg-2._15-229 MHbalsl/ 5ol (el - A
G)\M;?’-— Q-'Z_Dzi (ﬁ{?ﬁyﬂft‘r_)’"(.{ L ,}‘\’
//q | AN |
Reein g2 ? Time: | Received By: 4 TCEA COMMENTS: O
/ : L ; GOOD CONDITION
[ ([l o &) (e TN s s0pm
- : - J : DECHLORINATED IN LA
my&dw ey ™~ | Date:” | Time: | Recelved By: APPROPRIATE CONTAINERS Y~ AT =70 _ . TQLf?
PRESERVED IN LAB srie > & L
- , - . 0&G| METALS | OTHER
Relinquished Ry Date: | Time: | Received By: PRESERVATION "OASI & ,..udm
*Please circle water type:

GROUND WASTE DRINKING RECREATIONAL EFFLUENT




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

é McCampbell Analyﬁca[, Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620  Pax : 925-798-1622

Wehsite: www.mccanpbell.com E-mail: main@mecanmpbell.com

Cambria Env. Technology Client Project ID:  #9-2029 Date Sampled: ~ 05/17/05
5900 Hollis St, Suite A Date Received:  05/17/05
Client Contact: John Ortega Date Reported: ~ 05/18/05
Emeryville, CA 94608 -
Client P.O.: Date Completed: 05/18/05

WorkOrder: 0505243
May 18§, 2005

Dear John:

Enclosed are:

1). theresultsof 1  analyzed sample from your #9-2029 project,
2). a QC report for the above sample

3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4}. a bill for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.
If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence

in quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again,

L

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




110 2nd Avenue South, #1}7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

é McCampbe]l Ana]ytica], Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

Website: www.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

Cambria Env. Technology Client Project ID:  #9-2029 Date Sampled: 05/17/05
5900 Hollis St. Suite A Date Received: 05/17/05
Client Contact: John Ortega Date Extracted: 05/17/05
Emeryville, CA 94608
' ' Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 05/18/05
Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with BTEX and MTBE*
Extraction method: SW5030B Analytical methods: SW3021B/8015Cm ‘Work Order: 0505243
Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPH(g) MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Nylenes DF | % 38
001A Comp-4 5 76,m ND 0.013 0.55 0.33 0.09% 1 96
Reporting Limit for DF =1; w NA NA NA NA NA NA 1 | ug/L
ND means not detscied at or —
above the Teporting limit S 1.0 0.05 0.003 0.005 0.005 0.005 1 mg/Kg

* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in pg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe,
product/oil/non-aqueous liguid samples in mg/L.

# cluttered chromatopram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a)
unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; bt) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant{aged gasoline?}; ¢) lighter gasoline range
compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoting range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically
altered gasoline?; e) TPH pattemn that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (stoddard selvent / mineral spirit?); ) one to a few isolated non-target
peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid
sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; ) reporting limit raised due to high MTBE content; k} TPH pattern that does not appear to be
derived from gasoline {aviation gas). m) no recognizable pattern; n) TPH(g) range non-target isolated peaks subtracted out of the TPH(g) concentration at
the client's request.

DHS Certification No. 1644 ngela Rydelius, Lab Manager




é McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

Telephone @ 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
Website: www.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

Cambria Env. Technology

5900 Hollis St, Suite A

Client Project ID: #3-2029

Date Sampled: 05/17/05

Date Received: 05/17/05

Client Contact: John Ortega

Date Extracted: 05/17/05

Emeryville, CA 94608
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 05/18/05
3 Lead by ICP*
[Extraction method: SW3050B Analytical methods:  6010C ‘Work Order: 0505243
Lab ID Client ID Matrix Extraction Lead DF % 88
0505243-001A Comp-4 S TTLC 13 1 100
Reporting Limit for DF =1; W TTLC NA mg/L
ND means not detected at or —
above the reporting limit S TTLC 5.0 mg/Kg

p) see attached narrative.

*water samples are veported in pg/L, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP / STLC / DISTLC / SPLP extracts are reported in mg/L,
soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe, filter samples in pp/filter.

# means sutrogate diluted out of range; ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means not applicable to this sample ot instrument,

i) aqueous sample containing greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; for DISSOLVELD metals, this sample has been preserved prior to filteation; for TTLC
metals, a representative sediment-water mixture was digested; j) reporting limit raised due to insufficient sample amount; k) reporting limit raised due to
|matrix interference; m) estimated value due to low/high surrogate recovery, caused by matrix interference; n) results are reported on a dry weight basis;

DHS Certification No. 1644

gela Rydelius, Lab Manager




110 2nd Avenue South, #127, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

é McCampbell Analyﬁcal, Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax - 925-708-1622

Website: www.inccampbell.com E-mail: rmin@mecampbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

W.Q. Sample Matrix: Soil QC Matrlx: Soil WorkOrder; 0505243
EPA Method: SW3021B/8015Cm Extraction: SW5030B BatchlD: 16249 Spiked Sample 1D: 0505221-002A
Analyte __"E‘lample Spiked MS i MSD | MS_-MSD LGS LCSD iLC.S-L_CEI;)Wﬁ;ﬁgptanpe_l(;ﬁtelﬁa (%)
mg/Kg mg/Kg | % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD | % Rec. | % Rec. % RPD | MS/MSD ;LCS/LCSD

TPH(btex) £ ND 0.60 938 107 13.0 97.1 95.4 1.74 70-130 70-130
l\:‘[TéEi ND .10 96.6 113 15.7 98.5 98 k 0.465 70- 130 777(7)‘7- 130
Benzene ND 0.10 96.2 99.3 3.14 102 99.5 2.11 F0-130 | 70-130
}oluene . ND 0.10 21.1 86.5 6.44 84.1 80 ‘ 4.95 70 - 130 70 - 13.(-)__
-.Eth).'lbéﬁée;.;---_ N I ND .10 102 102 0 104 98.4 5.17!73 70 - 13(; P 70-130
..);Zyl;:ﬁeé R Ni:) N 0.30 90.3 91.37” 110 ] 91 913 | 0.366 N 70_—130 70 - 13-0

2S5: 94 0.10 94 105 1.1 108 9% 9.20 70-130 70 - 130

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE

BATCH 16249 SUMMARY

Sample D Date Sampled Date Extracied Date Analyzed  Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed
|0505243-001A  SNTASL30PM 517005 S/18/05 10:13 AM | - S

1

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Contral Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.
% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sampla} / {Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS& - MSD})/ ((MS + MSD)/ 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the fallowing reasons: a) the sample is inhomogencus AND
contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix Interferes with the spike recavery.

£ TPH{btex) = sum of BTEX areas from the FID.
# clutiered chromatogram; sample peak coglutes with surrogate peak.

M/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for sqil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample dited due 1o high matrix ar analyte content.

DHS Certification No. 1644 QA/QC Officer




] 110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
McCampbell Analytlcal, Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

Website: www.mecampbell.com E-mail; mam@mecampbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR 6010C

W.O. Sample Matrix: Soil QC Matrix; Soil WorkOrder: 0505243
EPA Mathod: 6010C Extraction: SW3050B BatchlD: 16248 Spiked Sample ID: 0505219-D01A
Analyte _Sample . Spiked | MS MSD } MS-MSD | Spiked ; LCS LCSD | LCS-LCSD | Acceptance Criteria (%E_
mo/Kg | mg/Kg |% Rec.| % Rec.| % RPD | mg/Kg | % Rec. % Rec. % RPD MS f MSD [LCS/LCSD
Lead 11 50 76.7 52 5.23 10 8.3 847 4.16 75-125 ¢ RO-120
%55: 110 250 107 108 1.58 250 106 115 8.70 70-130 ! 70 - 130

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

BATCH 16248 SUMMARY
Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed  Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Anatyzed
‘05052430014 SA70SVAOPM 51705 S/IBOS10:10AM | e

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratary Contral Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.
% Recovery = 100 * (M5-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD}/ ((MS + MS0)/ 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of labaratory acceptance criterla due to one of more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenaus AND
contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not applicable to this method.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for sail matrix or exceeds 2x ¢ spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or anakyte content.

DHS Certification No. 1644 M ; QA/QC Officer




TRee 0p5 215

RUSH

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL, INC.

CHAIN OF CUSTORY RECORD

110 2™ AVENUE SOUTH, #D7
PACHECO, CA 94553-5560 TURN AROUND TIME 3 - - 3
Website: www.mccampbell.¢om Email: main@mceeampbell.com - . RUSH 2 48 HR 72HR  5DAY
Telephone: {925) 798-1620 Fax: (925) 798-1622 EDF Required? Coelt (Normal) No  Write On (DW) No
Report To: “alawn () HRC4 Bill To:  Csdvweig)~ Analysis Request Other | Comments
Company: (A BETA iy, J:-r;c-é;? Sl _ e g Filter
‘ 1S shk S g g :
— - B &b Samples
Lot UI O Geloy E-Mail: 30{%@%&&.—&@1 + 8 g gl & for Metals
Tele: (510 ) 0 ~ 254 Fax: (510 ) 420 ~ 9170 215 |8 ala| |E| |3 RN analysis:
Project#: G- z2479 Project Name: 9J - Ze2%9 é 2 3 2 E = B E 2122 Yes / No
T . e | o P - u "= - o~
Project Location: <7} Ub  Mifwa e P Bl (,& kelened, 2t z | & g Tlz| B § :‘ i E 518 Sl 218
. hd 7 < | = | 8 s | 3 a L] L] 2 w | 2
Sampler Signature: ‘é S5lz|8 fé 2|8 g‘ 2|0|8 g E g &I
- METHOD [%|> |z = | 5|s|2|2|2]3 sl sisia %
SAMPLING , § MATRIX | porcpnven AEIHEHHREIBE § IHEIEE
| g |- FIERHHEHEIEEHEEE R
SAMPLEID 1, ocarion 2| 3 AR IR IS R A AR R AR R R
{Field Point Name) . =138 |s w SR B & ELE Slilziclalelaigliz| =te
Date | Time } 5| o |2 Wil (oS Etalalald £|F|8|3| 5|53 8 25 nic
ol BlBEE § =2 a ClZ|SIE|8 | 8 Slslzlglslslalg & =z E 3
» | &|BlAd@ OO EOIZT | E|EIE|E|E|H|S B|8|R8]8 515,313
. - BFss T ‘ ‘
ComP=Y  |G-z009 |slafutiz 3014 [ras] A I/ A
i
L= .
20
D/te: Time: Received By: ¢ - /{Mﬂ/ 1CE/M" p C()MMEl'gSE)
- - " [ YA e | GOOD CONDITION T M 15 > 70 A,
ihs |20 H_()"f . HEAD SPACE ABSENT V
Date: | Time: | Received By! DECHLORINATED IN LAB Sred., _ TOL _p
APPROPRIATE CONTAINERS o o /lum .
PRESERVED IN LAB done =5
Relinguished By: Date: Time: Received By:
VOAS |0&Gl METALSI OTHER
PRESERYATION pll<2




McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

77*‘""} 110 Second Avenue South, #D7
é | Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
I (925) 798-1620

Page 1 of 1

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY REGORD

WorkOrder: 0505243 ClientID: CETE

Report to: Bill to: Requested TAT: 1day
John Ortega TEL: {510} 420-0700 Accounts Payable
Cambria Env. Technology FAX: {510} 420-9170 Cambria Env. Technology
5900 Hollis St, Suite A ProjectNo: #9-2029 5900 Hollis St, Ste. A Date Received:  05/17/2005
Emeryville, CA 94608 PO: Emeryville, CA 94608 Date Printed: 05/17/2005
Requested Tests {See legend below) '
Sample ID ClientSampID Matrix  CollectionDate Mold| 1 | 2 | 3 | 4 | 6 | 6 | 7 | 8 | 8 [10 [ 11 [ 12 [ 13 [ 14 [15
0505243001 | Comp4 |  soil _ |sM7/051:30:00PM[ (1| A | A | | | | | | | | [ | ] 1 ]
Te end:
1] ometexs | [2] pes | |3] | e L[] i
e] 171 _ | 18] | o | [0] ___ |
] e 13 ; 4! DN R T N |
Prepared by: Melissa Valles
Comments:

NOTE: Samples are discarded 80 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.



ATTACHMENT C

Summary Sheets — Soil Disposal at Landfills



Do~ Wl =

Integrated Wastestream Management, Inc.
950 Ames Avenue, Miipitas, CA 95035

ATTACHMENT "B"
Chevron #9-2029
820 W MacArthur Blvd
Oakland, CA

Soil Disposed at Forward Landfill, Manteca, CA

Removal/Disposal Date Ton Ticket No.
05/04/05 19.86 914777
05/04/05 19.57 814778
05/04/05 20.26 814779
05/04/05 17.51 914780
05/04/05 19.51 914781
05/04/05 16.93 914782
05/04/05 24,12 914783
05/04/05 17.37 914784
05/04/05 18.40 914785
05/04/05 23.25 914786
05/04/06 16.69 8914787
056/04/05 16.72 914788
05/04/05 20.94 914789
05/04/05 17.85 914790
05/04/05 14.88 914791
05/04/05 19.24 8914792
05/04/05 18.06 914794
056/04/05 16.45 914795
05/05/05 18.27 914906
056/05/06 25.96 914907
05/05/05 23.58 914908
05/05/05 15.94 914909
05/05/05 21.83 914910
05/05/05 23.37 914811
05/05/05 19.31 914912
05/05/05 18.69 914913
05/05/05 18.93 914914
05/05/05 21.96 914915
05/05/05 22.48 91416
05/05/05 20.14 914917

Subtotal Tonnage 587.87

Manifest No.
363834
363836
363838
363837
363841
363839
363840
363735
363833
363824
363832
363829
3638256
363830
263831
363826
363827
363828
363864
363856
363845
363844
363866
363865
363843
363850
363862
363842
363846
363853

95072-B3

Hauler
WM
IWM
WM
WM
WM
WM
WM
WM
VWM
WM
WM
WM
WM
WM
WM
WM
WM
VWM
WM
WM
WM
WM
WM
WM
WM
WM
WM
(WM
WM
VWM

Page 1



31
32
33

35
35
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60

Integrated Wastestream Management, Inc.
950 Ames Avenue, Milpitas, CA 95035

ATTACHMENT "8"
Cheviron #8-2029
850 W MacArthur Blvd
Oakland, CA

Soil Disposed at Forward Landfill, Manteca, CA

Removal/Disposal Date Ton Ticket No.
05/05/05 19.07 914918
05/05/05 2217 914919
05/05/05 18.32 914920
05/05/05 26.57 480253
05/05/05 20.30 480268
05/05/05 16.98 480274
05/05/05 21.53 480285
05/06/05 20.41 480287
05/05/05 18.95 480300
05/05/05 2560 480332
05/05/05 18.48 480341
05/06/05 21.30 480523
05/06/05 19.52 480526
05/06/05 20.82 480537
05/06/05 2435 480538
05/06/05 21.53 480574
05/06/05 2529 480584
05/06/05 18.36 4805655
05/06/05 17.60 480557
05/06/0% 21.51 480596
05/06/05 21.22 480591
05/06/05 17.36 480619
05/06/05 21.31 480721
05/06/05 22.26 480725
05/06/05 22.47 480737
05/06/05 20.19 480764
05/06/05 19.34 480749
05/06/05 2374 480754
05/06/05 2454 480762
05/06/05 16.75 480774

Subtotal Tonnage 627.64

Manifest No.
363849
3683563
363847
363848
363851
363867
3838562
363854
363855
363857
363858
363860
363859
363861
363868

363869
363871
363874
363875
363873
363872
3I63876
363877
363878
363879
3636881
363880
363882
363884

95072-BS

Hauter
WM
WM
IWM
WM
WM
WM
WM
WM
WM
WM
WM
WM
VWM
WM
WM
WM
WM
WM
WM
WM
WM
WM
WM
WM
WM
WM
WM
IWM
WM
WM

Page 2



61
62
83

65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90

Integrated Wastestream Management, inc.
950 Ames Avenue, Milpitas, CA 95035

ATTACHMENT "B"

Chevron #8-2029
820 W MacArthur Blvd
Qakland, CA

Soil Disposed at Forward Landfill, Manteca, CA

Removal/Disposal Date Ton Ticket No. Manifest No.
05/06/05 23.93 480811 363883
05/06/05 2428 480814 363885
05/06/05 26.32 480801 363886
05/08/05 - 21.30 481179 363890
05/09/05 25.20 481182 363889
05/08/05 23.98 481169 363888
05/09/05 21.96 481164 363891
05/08/05 19.26 4811566 363887
05/09/05 25.42 481219 363892
05/09/05 23.42 481231 363894
05/09/05 17.86 481210 363893
05/09/05 21.05 481244 363895
05/09/05 23.05 481280 363896
05/09/05 23.02 481388 363897
05/09/05 20.77 481381 363898
05/09/05 28.00 481412 363900
05/09/05 24.00 481403 363899
05/09/05 24.36 481407 363901
05/09/05 2460 481438 363902
05/09/05 26.67 481459 363905
05/08/05 . 23.89 481452 363903
05/09/05 17.87 481468 363904
05/09/05 20.83 481479 363906
05/10/05 15.08 481657 363907
05/10/05 14.85 481684 363908
05/10/05 18.91 481804 363909
05/10/05 20.06 481802 363910
05/10/05 17.29 481821 363911
05/10/05 18.18 481842 363912
05/10/05 18.53 481862 383913

Subtotal Tonnage 653.64

95072-8S

Hauler
WM
WM
WM
WM
IWM
WM
IWM
WM
WM
WM
WM
WM
WM
WM
WM
WM
WM
WM
WM
WM
WM
WM
WM
WM
IWM
WM
WM
WM
WM
WM

Page 3




91
92
93
94
05
96
97
o8
99
100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119
120

Integrated Wastestrearn Management, Inc.
950 Ames Avenue, Milpitas, CA §5035

ATTACHMENT "B"
Chevron #9-2029
890 W MacArthur Blvd
Oakland, CA

Soil Disposed at Forward Landfill, Manteca, CA

Removal/Disposal Date Ton Ticket No.
05/11/05 16.81 482121
05/11/05 18.63 482110
05/11/05 17.50 482129
05/11/05 17.97 482124
05/11/05 15.41 482126
05/11/05 18.38 482153
05/11/05 17.11 482150
05/11/05 14,51 4821562
05111105 2263 482169
05/11/Q5 14,25 482189
05/11/05 18.20 482191
05/11/05 24,37 482212
05/11/05 20.42 482223
05/11/05 22,19 482262
05/11/05 19.62 482302
05/11/05 20.97 482306
05/11/05 16.05 482308
05/11/05 16.28 482330
05/11/05 15.45 482310
05/11/05 17.04 482333
05/11/05 13.91 482321
05/11/05 1411 452335
05/11/05 17.54 482366
08/11/05 2251 482368
051 1/05 21.34 482377
05/11/05 18.28 482381
05/11/05 26.55 482402
05/12/05 19.33 482657
05/12/05 16.97 482562
05/12/05 16.92 482663

Subtotal Tonnage 556.13

Manifest No,
363917
363914
363918
363918
363920
363915
363921
363919
363924
363923
363925
363924
363926
363927
363930
363929
363933
363931
363928
363934
363932
363936
363935
363937
363938
363939
363940
363942
363944
363945

95072-B3

Hauler
WM
WM
HAM
WM
WM
WM
VWM
WM
WM
IWM
WM
WM
WM
WM
WM
WM
WM
MM
WM
WM
WM
WM
WM
ivwM
WM
WYM
WM
WM
Wi
WM

Page 4



121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129
130
131
132
133
134
135
136
137
138
139
140
141
142
143
144
145
146
147
148
149
150

Integrated Wastestream Management, Inc.
950 Ames Avenue, Milpitas, CA 95035

ATTACHMENT "B"
Chevron #3-2029
890 W MacArthur Blvd
Qakland, CA

Soil Disposed at Forward Landfill, Manteca, CA

Removal/Disposal Date Ton Ticket No.
05/12/05 18.91 4582566
05/12/05 17.38 482595
05/12/05 17.15 482594
05/12/05 19.26 482573
05/12/05 19.31 482587
05/12/05 24.94 482612
08/12/05 25.02 482632
05/12/05 21.91 482637
05/12/05 21.73 482646
05/12/05 15.86 482660
08/12/05 15.45 482665
05/12/05 18.22 482653
0512405 15.95 482673
05/12/05 16.85 482676
05/12/05 16.74 482672
05/12/05 17.07 482686
05/12/05 19.80 482689
05/12/05 19.08 482710
05/12/05 18.G0 482788
Q5/12/05 2022 482753
05/12/05 17.48 482767
05/12/05 17.42 482772
05/12/05 18.00 482771
05/12/35 16.54 482778
05/12/05 16.87 482779
05/12/05 17.38 482821
05/12/05 16.92 482809
05/12/05 17.50 482826
05/12/05 23.77 482837
05/12/05 26.01 482858

Subtotal Tonnage

Manifest No.
363046
363941
363943
363948
363947
363048
363950
363951
363952
363953
363954
363058
363955
363056
363957
363960
363959
363961
363962
363963
363965
363966
363967
363964
363968
363869
363970
363971
363972
363973

95072-BS

Hauler
WM
WM
IWM
IWM
IVWM
IWM
WM
WM
WM
WM
WM
IWM
WM
IWM
WM
WM
WM
PWM
WM
VM
IWM
Wi
WM
VWM
WM
WM
WM
IWM
WM
WM
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151
152
153
154
155
156
157
158
159
160
161
162
163
164
165
166
167
168
1869
170
171
172
173
174
175
176
177
178
179
180

Integrated Wastestream Management, Inc.
950 Ames Avenue, Milpitas, CA 95035

ATTACHMENT "B"
Chevron #9-2029
890 W MacArthur Bivd
Qakland, CA

Soil Disposed at Forward Landfill, Manteca, CA

Removal/Disposal Date Ton Ticket No.
05/12/05 24.43 482860
05/12/05 18.09 482838
05/12/05 17.30 482863
05/12/05 20.20 482871
05/16/05 22.31 483639
05/16/05 18.00 483640
05/16/05 20.60 483688
05/16/05 16.17 483685
05/16/05 20.97 483721
05/16/05 15.36 483757
05/16/05 24 56 483836
05/16/05 19.75 483855
05/16/05 18.54 483885
05/16/05 19.31 483916
05/16/05 21.81 483917
05/17105 16.07 484011
05/17/05 19.06 484069
05/17/05 18.55 484086
05/17/05 18.68 484090
05/17/05 18.63 484078
05417105 17.36 484079
056/17/05 16.38 4584099
0517105 14.00 484089
05/17/05 15.75 484097
05/17/05 16.07 484267
05/17/05 16.37 484261
05/17/05 13.30 484264
05/17/05 13.82 484271
05/17/05 15.33 484298
05/17/05 14,91 484281

Subtotal Tonnage

Manifest No.
363975
363976
363979
363974

- 363080
363978
3630981
363982
363988
363984
363986
363977
363983
363989
363987
363985
364001
363997
363998
364003
364000
363995
363894
0.64005
£33998
364002
363991
363992
363996
364004

95072-BS

Hauler
IWM
IWM
WM
IWM
WM
WM
WM
WM
IWM
IWM
WM
WM
WM
IWM
WM
IWM
WM
WM
WM
WM
WM
WM
WM
WM
iwM
WM
W
WM
WM
WM
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181
182
183
184
185
186
187
188
189
190
191
192
193
194
195
196
197
168
199
200
201
202
203
204
205
206
207
208
209
210

Integrated Wastestream Management, inc.
950 Ames Avenue, Milpitas, CA 95035

ATTACHMENT "B"
Chevron #9-2029
890 W MacArthur Bivd
Oakland, CA

Soil Disposed at Forward Landfill, Manteca, CA

Removal/Disposal Date Ton Ticket No.
05/17/05 16.28 434299
05/17/05 13.28 484288
05/18/05 17.21 484576
05/18/05 16.83 484550
05/18/05 15.50 484569
05/18/05 16.59 484572
05/18/05 20,85 484575
(05/18/05 17.12 484574
05/18/05 17.24 484577
05/18/05 14.34 484583
05/18/05 16.00 484611
05/18/05 15,41 484613
05/18/05 15.63 484625
05/18/05 17.78 484627
05/18/05 1373 484635
05/18/05 12 61 484633
05/18/05 15.76 484773
05/18/05 14.78 484750
05/18/05 15.51 484754
05/18/05 16.40 484769
05/18/05 14.56 484758
05/18/05 16.54 484768
05/18/05 13.95 484790
05/18/05 14,81 484806
05/18/05 1479 484824
05/18/05 16.28 484827
05/18/05 14.54 484831
05/18/05 15.37 484834
05/18/05 15.55 484835
05/18/05 16.24 484849

Subtotal Tonnage 471.58

Manifest No.
363990
363993
364006
364023
87241
57242
57245
57243

. 572486
57247
57244
57248
57249
57250
57252
57251
364021
364022
364020
364019
364018
364017
364014
364015
364016
364013
364009
5461
364010
364011

95072-B3

Hauler
WM
WM
VWM
IWM
WM
IWM
WM
WM
WM
WM
WM
WM
WM
WM
WM
VWM
WM
WM
WM
WM
WM
WM
IWM
Wt
Whm
WM
WM
WM
WM
MM
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211
212
213
214
215
216
217
218
219
220
221
222
223
224
225
226
227
228
229
230
231
232
233
234
235
236
237
238
239
240

Integrated Wastestream Management, Inc.
950 Ames Avenue, Milpitas, CA 95035

ATTACHMENT "B"
Chevron #8-2029
890 W MacArthur Bivd
Qakland, CA

Soil Disposed at Forward Landfill, Manteca, CA

Removal/Disposal Date Ton Ticket No.
05/19/05 21.59 485026
05/19/05 18.07 485027
05/19/05 21.32 485035
05/19/05 17.60 485044
05/19/05 2131 485067
056/19/05 15.24 485079
05/19/05 15.87 485051
(5/19/05 14.33 485086
(05/18/05 16.47 485211
05/19/05 14.78 485081
06/19/056 19.07 485116
05/19/05 17.79 485118
05/19/05 20.32 455130
05/19/05 19.87 485132
05/18/05 20.20 485146
05/19/05 17.60 485155
05/19/05 18.73 485160
056/19/05 18.81 485151
05/19/05 21.54 485210
05/19/05 16.97 485218
05/189/05 21.17 485227
05/19/05 18.88 485237
05/18/05 19.05 485238
05/19/05 20.34 485240
05/19/05 20.67 485259
05/19/05 19.26 485294
05/19/05 20.72 485296
05/19/05 14.54 485272
05/19/05 19.64 485303
05/19/05 18.32 485301

Subtotal Tonnage

Manifest No.
369773
364007
369775
369776
369774
369777
369778
369780
369779
369781
369784
369783
360786
389787
369788
369791
369790
369785
369780
69782
369792
368795
369794
369793
369823
369821
369796
369820
369818
369619

95072-BS

Hauler
MM
WM
WM
WM
WM
WM
WM
WM
WM
WM
WM
IWM
WM
IWM
IWM
VWM
WM
AWM
IWM
WM
VWM
WM
WM
WM
WM
WM
WM
WM
WM
WM
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241
242
243
244
245
245
247
248
249
250
251
252
253
254
255
256
257
258
259
260
261
262
263
264
265
266
267
268
269

Integrated Wastestream Management, Inc.
950 Ames Avenue, Milpitas, CA 85035

ATTACHMENT "B"
Chevron #9-2029
890 W MacArthur Blvd
Qakland, CA

Soil Disposed at Forward Landfill, Manteca, CA

Removal/Disposal Date Ton Ticket No.
05/19/05 19.04 485311
05/19/05 17.61 485316
05/19/05 16.30 485321
05M19/05 19.19 485334
05/19/05 18.77 485335
05/19/05 20.02 485374
05/20/05 16.74 485476
(5/20/05 17.40 485512
06/20/05 15.75 485485
05/20/05 17.90 485496
05/20/05 18.96 485498
05/20/05 20.03 485502
05/20/05 16.00 485503
05/20/05 16.65 485531
05/20/05 19.50 485534
05/20/05 17.71 485538
05/20/05 17.30 485548
05/20/05 15.14 485672
05/20/05 18.63 485664
05/20/05 17.63 485678
05/20/05 17.83 485682
05/20/05 16.29 485683
05/20/05 18.46 485685
05/20/05 18.81 485692
05/20/05 18.14 485719
05/20/05 17.35 485724
05/20/05 16.73 485715
05/20/05 16.52 485739
05/20/05 18.94 485742

Subtotal Tonnage 515.34

Total Tonnage 5080.37

Manifest No.
369816
369817
369815
369802
369803
369809
369799
369801
369797
369805
369804
369806
369807
369835
369808
369834
369833
360832
369831
369829
369827
369830
369828
269826
369824
369825
369813
369814
369812

95072-BS

Hauler
WM
WM
WM
WM
WM
WM
WM
WM
WM
WM
WM
WM
WM
WM
WM
WM
Wi
WM
WM
WM
WM
WM
WM
WM
WM
WM
IWM
WM
WM
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Integrated Wastestream Management, Inc.
950 Amas Avenue, Milpitas, CA 95035

ATTACHMENT "B"

Chevron #9-2029
890 W MacArthur Blvd

Cakland, CA

Water Disposed at Chemical Waste Management, Kettleman Hills, CA

Removal/Disposal Date
05/16/05
(5/23/05
05/24/05
05125105
05/26/05
06/08/05

Total Tonnage

Tons
23.25
22.92
21.74
23.02
14.56
0.85

Ticket No.
MCK160505-CH
MCK230505-CH
MCK240505-CH
MCK250505-CH
MCK260505-CH
MCKO080605-CH

Manifest No.
130769
208289
208402
204160
204253
205441

95104-BW

Hauler
WM
WM
W
W
W
WM



ATTACHMENT D

Compaction Testing Report



CAMBRIA

All attachments referenced in the following report, LETTER REPORT OF
BACKFILL & COMPACTION OBSERVATION for Over-Excavation
Work at Former Chevron Service Station Number 9-2029, 890 West
MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland, California, dated June 17", 2005,
produced by CEECON Testing, Inc. are filed at Cambria Environmental

Technology, Inc. and are available upon request.



[

‘CEECON

June 17%, 2005

Mr. Bryan H. Musco

Musco Excavators, Inc.
2526 Greenvale Court

Santa Rosa, California 95401

Subject: LETTER REPORT OF BACKFILL & COMPACTION OBSERVATION for Over-
Excavation Work at Former Chevron Service Station Number 9-2028,
890 West MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland, California.

Mr. Musco:

CEECON Testing, Inc. (CEECON) is pleased to submit this LETTER REPORT to Musco
Excavators, Inc. (Musco) to summarize the observation of backfill and compaction activities
recently performed at the subject site. CEECON previously prepared a similar report for backfill
and compaction work in the area of three former underground storage tanks (USTs) on this same
site. Additional excavation was performed as part of an ongoing environmental investigation
related to petroleum-hydrocarbon impacted soil and groundwater encountered at this site. The
extents and depth of the additional excavation work were determined by Mr. John Ortega of
Cambria Environmental Technology Inc. of Emeryville, California [(510) 420-0700].

The total depth of the excavation was approximately twelve feet to thirteen feet (12°-13”) below
grade surface (BGS). Subsurface water that collected at the base of the excavation was extracted
and temporarily stored in an on-site storage tank, and subsequently disposed of off site.
CEECON understands that the native material at the base of the excavation was, whenever
possible, re-compacted by Musco.

Drain Rock from the Syar Industries Quarry in Vallejo, California [(707) 252-8711] was imported
to the site and backfilled into the excavation from the base of the excavation to approximately five
feet (5°) BGS. The excavation and removal of hydrocarbon impacted soil continued to the north
and east of the original excavation at the same time that clean material was being imported to the
site. Imported backfill material was selected by Musco.

CEECON Testing, Inc. * 434 North Canal Street, Suite Six, South San Francisco, CA 94080 TEL: (65(0) 827-7474 FAX: (650) 827-7476




Musco EXCAVATORS, INC. June 17 2005
Former Chevron Service Station 9-2028, Oakland, California CEECON Testing, Inc.

When the desired limits of excavation were reached, the imported Drain Rock was spread evenly
across the base of the excavation. A laser-leveling system was used to bring the depth of Drain
Rock to five feet (57) BGS across the excavation. Equipment used by Musco to complete
backfilling and compaction activities included:

A BOMAG BW 213 PDH-3 84” Drum Sheepsfoot Compactor
A BOMAG 172 PDB 66” Drum Sheepsfoot Compactor

A John Deere Turbo 4x4 710 D Backhoe

A Cat 322 BL 60” Long-Reach Excavator (63,000 pounds)

A Komatsu PC 300LC Excavator (75,000 pounds)

A 500-Gallon Self-Contained Water Wagon

A “Special Precision” Laser Plane Grade Leveling System, and
A F550 Ford Super Duty Support Truck.

e & & o & & 0 o

A layer of filter fabric was placed above the backfilled Drain Rock. The filter fabric is model
Mirafi 160N (non woven) manufactured by Mirafi. A sample of this fabric is attached to this
report. Photographs taken during backfill and compaction activities are also attached on compact
disk.

Inch-and-a-half baserock, also imported from Syar Industries Quarry, was used as backfill
material from approximately five feet (5°) BGS to even grade in the excavation. A sample of the
backfill material was collected and delivered to Cooper Testing Labs, Inc. (Cooper) in Palo Alto,
California so that a compaction curve could be prepared. Results of a maximum density test were
provided by Cooper, and are attached to this letter for reference. The maximum dry density
(148.0 Ibs/ft’) was used in compaction testing to be performed in accordance with ASTM 1557 D
Standard Test Methodology. However, Cooper pointed out that some of the material appeared to
be larger than 1.5 inches in maximum length. CEECON confirmed with Mr. Bill Bond of Syar
Industries Quarry [(707) 975-6063] that the sample tested by Cooper was a representative
sample, and that the maximum density reported by Cooper was reasonably close to data obtained
from other testing labs on the same material.

The Inch-and-a-half baserock was placed in lifts approximately eight to ten inches (8” to 10”)
thick. City water obtained from a hydrant on the south-west corner of the site was used to
increase the moisture percentage of imported material to an acceptable range. Initially, a ramp
was used at the south-east corner of the excavation to allow for equipment and personnel access.
The edges of the excavation were rolled into the backfill material at approximately two feet (2')
BGS.



Musco EXCAVATORS, INC. June 17™, 2005
Former Chevron Service Station 9-2028, Oakland, California CEECON Testing, Inc.

Seventy Five (75) compaction tests were performed with a nuclear density gauge. In two small
areas the moisture content of the backfill material exceeded allowable limits. In those areas, the
mmported material was removed and mixed with drier imported material, and then re-compacted in
the excavation. In the areas that tested below 90 percent of maximum dry density, Musco
performed additional compaction and CEECON re-tested until 90 percent compaction was
achieved. The results of these tests are attached.

CEECON was present on the subject site to observe compaction of the imported fill material
within the excavation on the subject site. CEECON field tested the compacted fill from
approximately five feet (5°) BGS to even grade only within the over-excavation portion of the
subject site. No other geo-technical information should be inferred and/or used from these data.

Any site developer should consult a competent geotechnical professional to consider appropriate
measures for site conditions including: un-compacted materials; potential voids; and unknown
debris previously backfilled at this site. Please call if you have any questions.

Sincerely,
C ON

Michael Hodges
President

Robert Campbell
Engineering Geologist
Registration #2089

Attachments: SITE MAP
LABORATORY COMPACTION TEST RESULTS
FIELD COMPACTION TEST RESULTS
SITE PHOTOS ON DISKE
FILTER FABRIC SAMPLE
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166 | [N, Curve No.
by,
ZAV SpG
A 28
156 \ < Test Specification:
P ASTM D 1557-00 Method C Modified
\ Oversize correction applied to each point
-
Hammer Wt.: 10 b,
E 148 Hammer Drop: 18in.
- - Number of Layers: five
» = Blows per Layer: 56
E 138 N Mol Size: 075 cuft.
= ~ Test Performed on Material
'ﬂ/ Passing 3/4in. Sieve
i Soll Data
o NM Sp.G. 27
LL Pi
%>3/4in. 284 %<#200
116 USCS AASHTO
1 3 5 T a 1 13
Waiter content, %
TESTING DATA
1 2 3 4 5 5]
WM + WS 16.96 17.40 22.88 16.25
WM 6.05 6.05 12.31 6.05
WW +T# 763.80 1562,50 1452.90 1301.00
WD + T # 725.00 1449.50 1323.30 1249.40
TARE #1 157.20 159.10 157.00 158.10
WW + T#2
WD +T#H2
TARE #2
MOISTURE 5.4 6.8 8.5 3.9
DRY DENSITY 145.13 127.7 137.6 140.1
ROCK CORRECTED TEST RESULTS UNCORRECTED Matarial Description
Maximum dry density = 148.0 pcf 139.5 pef e ey AN Ew A o]
Optimum moisture = 6.5 % 834 %
Project No. 183-016 Client: CEECON Testing Remarks:

Project: Oakland Big Ex - 601.06 This material is free draining. Per ASTM, this is
unsuitable material for D1557. A well-defined
curve may not be possible to obtain. D4253 and

D4254 would be more appropriate tests.

® Sourca: Sample No.: Big Ex 1

COMPACTION TEST REPORT

COOPER TESTING LABORATORY |

Figure




Compaction Test Results

Chevron Station No. 9-2028
West Macarthur and Market Streets

Oakland, California
OVER-EXCAVATION AREA
Test Percent
Date Test| |Depth | |Moist Percent Compaction
Curve Provided by Cooper Testing Labs, Max. Density = 148.0 lbs/ft
05/23/05 1 4.5 5.71 90.71
035/23/05 2 4.5 538 93.92
05/23/05 3 4.5 7.08 92.53
05/23/05 4 4.5 542 90.58
05/23/05 5 4.5 546 93.46
05/23/05 6 4.5 5.66 93.79
05/23/05 7T 4.5 5.16 91.92
05/23/05 8 4.0 5.58 90.37
05/23/05 9 4.0 5.65 90.54
05/23/05 10 4.0 6.48 95.61
05/23/05 il 4.0 6.16 91.87
05/23/05 12 4.0 6.35 90.89
05/24/05 13 4.0 6.36 92.82
05/24/05 14 4.0 5.28 9439
05/24/05 15 4.0 6.88 90.28
05/24/05 16 4.0 7.02 90.68
05/24/05 17 4.0 5.84 90.61
05724105 18 35 6.03 91.38
05/24/05 19 35 6.49 91.48
05/24/05 20 35 6.22 90.06
05/24/05 21 35 6.11 93.53
05/25/05 22 3.5 6.06 91.53
05/25/05 23 3.5 5.99 90.90

Page 1 0of 3
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far
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Compaction Test Results

Chevron Station No. 9-2028
West Macarthur and Market Streets

Oakland, California
OVER-EXCAVATION AREA
Test Percent
Date Test| |Depth | |Moist Percent Compaction
Curve Provided by Cooper Testing Labs, Max. Density = 148.0 Ibs/ft
05/24/05 24 35 6.02 91.11
05/25/05 25 3.0 5.54 90.01
05/25/05 26 30 5.21 93.03
05/25/05 27 3.0 5.93 90.72
05/25/05 28 3.0 6.07 91.94
05/25/05 30 3.0 5.37 91.67
05/25/05 31 30 5.33 90.16
05/25/05 32 3.0 5.84 94,84
05/25/05 33 3.0 6.00 92.15
05/25/05 34 30 5.35 291.07
05/25/05 35 3.0 6.03 91.22
05/26/05 36 2.5 5.13 92.10
05/26/05 37 2.5 5.54 90.30
05/26/05 38 2.5 5.44 90.19
05/26/05 39 2.5 5.40 91.18
03/26/05 40 2.5 5.24 90.41
05/26/05 41 2.5 5.40 90.60
05/26/05 42 2.5 5.66 92.19
05/27/05 43 2.0 6.16 90.77
05/27/05 44 2.0 6.44 9272
05/27/05 45 20 6.19 93.82
05/27/05 46 2.0 5.18 91.94
05/27/05 47 2.0 6.06 93.01
05/27/05 48 2.0 5.94 90.80
05/27/05 40 2.0 5.52 91.62
05/27/05 50 2.0 4.94 91.26
05/27/05 51 2.0 5.45 90.54
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Compaction Test Results
Chevron Station No. 9-2028
West Macarthur and Market Streets
Oakland, California

OVER-EXCAVATION AREA

Test Percent
Date Test| |Depth | [Moist Percent Compaction
Curve Provided by Cooper Testing Labs, Max. Density = 148.0 Ibs/ft
05/27/05 52 2.0 577 92.32
05/31/05 53 1.5 6.22 91.74
05/31/05 54 1.5 5.75 04.02
05/31/05 55 1.5 5.95 92.55
05/31/05 56 1.5 6.37 92.08
05/31/05 Sil 1.5 5.88 91.22
05/31/05 58 1.5 5.37 90.92
05/31/05 59 1.5 5.33 90,17
05/31/05 60 1.5 577 90.64
05/31/05 6l 1.5 542 91.92
06/01/05 62 1.0 5.09 93.95
06/01/05 63 1.0 4,96 094.03
06/01/05 64 1.0 5.06 94.22
06/01/05 65 1.0 5.64 96.58
06/01/05 66 1.0 6.08 97.05
06/01/05 67 1.0 5.68 93.56
06/01/05 &8 1.0 6.38 91.96
06/02/05 69 0.5 6.24 93.90
06/02/05 70 0.5 5.62 9].19
06/02/05 71 0.5 534 90.87
06/02/05 72 0.5 6.02 91.63
06/02/05 73 0.5 5.10 90.69
06/02/05 74 0.5 5.10 91.42
06/02/05 75 Q.5 545 93.54
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'CEECON

Transmittal Sheet

Document

From

Sent to

Site

CEECON Project #
Via

Date

- COMPACTION TESTING REPORT (2 COPIES)

Michael Hodges

CEECON Testing, Inc.

434 North Canal Street, Suite Six
South San Francisco, California 94080
TEL:. (650) 827-7474

FAX: (650)827-7476

Mr. Bryan H. Musco
MUSCO Excavators

2526 Greenvale Court

Santa Rosa, California 95401
TEL: (707) 579-0250

FAX: (707) 575-7389
MBL: (707) 975-6885

Former Chevron Service Station Number 9-2028
Northeast Comer of West MacArthur & Market Street
Oakland, California

601.06

U.S. Priority Mail

June 17"‘, 2005

CEECON Testing, Inc. + 434 North Canal Street, Suvite Six, South San Francisco, CA 94080 TEL: (650) 827-7474 FAX: (650} 827-7476



